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BEFORE THE HONOURABLE TELANGANA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

AT IT’S OFFICE AT 5TH FLOOR, SINGARENI BHAVAN, HYDERABAD

O.P.No - /2016

IN THE MATTER OF:

Filing for ‘Determination of Capital Cost/Tariff for supply of electricity by a Generating Company

and purchase of electricity by Distribution Licensees for the financial year FY 16-17 to FY 18-19

for its generation and sale of electricity under Section 61, 62, 64 and 86 (1)(b) of Electricity Act,

2003 read with the relevant TSERC Guidelines and Regulations till date, by the M/S The

Singareni Collieries Company Limited.

IN THE MATTER OF:

M/S The Singareni Collieries Company Limited (SCCL): Kothagudem Collieries, Khammam

Dist, Telangana State PIN: 507101

Applicant

AND

Southern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited (TSSPDCL): Corporate Office: # 6-

1-50, Mint Compound, Hyderabad, Telangana-500 063.

&

Northern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited (TSNPDCL): H.No: 2-5-31/2,

Corporate Office, Vidyut Bhavan, Nakkalgutta, Hanamkonda, Warangal, Telangana-506001

Respondents/Purchaser of Power

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT VERIFYING THE APPLICATION ACCOMPANYING CAPITAL

COST FILING/TARIFF FILING REQUIREMENTS
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I, Sri. J. Pavitran Kumar, S/O Ashanna, Age 32 Years, Occupation Public Servant, R/O

Hyderabad do hereby solemnly affirm and state on oath as follows:

1. I am the Director (Finance) & CFO, the Petitioner in the above matter and I am duly

authorized by the said Petition to make this affidavit on its behalf.

2. I have read and understood the contents of the accompanying filings of the

proposals for ‘Determination of Capital Cost/Tariff of the coal fired 1200 MW

Singareni Thermal Power Project in Jaipur to and purchase of Electricity by

Distribution Licensees’, filed by Petitioner before this Hon’ble Commission. The

statements made in paragraphs of the accompanying affidavit now shown to me are

true to my knowledge and are derived from official records made available to me and

are based on information and advice received which I believe to be true and true.

Deponent

VERIFICATION

I, the above name deponent solemnly affirm at Hyderabad on this 03 day of February,

2016 that the contents of the above affidavit are true to my knowledge and no part of it

is false and nothing material has been concealed there from.

Deponent
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BEFORE THE HONOURABLE TELANGANA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

AT IT’S OFFICE AT 5TH FLOOR, SINGARENI BHAVAN, HYDERABAD

O.P.No - /2016

IN THE MATTER OF:

Filing for ‘Determination of Capital Cost/Tariff for supply of electricity by a Generating Company

and purchase of electricity by Distribution Licensees for the financial year FY 16-17 to FY 18-19

for its generation and sale of electricity under Section 61, 62, 64 and 86 (1)(b) of Electricity Act,

2003 read with the relevant TSERC Guidelines and Regulations till date, by the M/S The

Singareni Collieries Company Limited.

IN THE MATTER OF:

M/S The Singareni Collieries Company Limited (SCCL): Kothagudem Collieries, Khammam

Dist, Telangana State PIN: 507101

Applicant
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The Applicant respectfully submits as under:

I. Name and Address of Applicant: The Singareni Collieries Company Limited
(SCCL): Kothagudem Collieries, Khammam Dist, Telangana State PIN:
507101

II. Primary Business of the Applicant : Coal Mining
III. Details of Distribution Licensee purchasing power:

a. Southern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited
(TSSPDCL): Corporate Office: # 6-1-50, Mint Compound, Hyderabad,
Telangana- 500063.

b. Northern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited
(TSNPDCL): H.No: 2-5-31/2, Corporate Office, Vidyut Bhavan,
Nakkalgutta, Hanamkonda, Warangal, Telangana- 506001

IV. Details of Generating Company: The Singareni Collieries Company Limited
(SCCL): Kothagudem Collieries, Khammam Dist, Telangana State PIN:
507101

V. Name and Location of the Generating station for which Capital Cost/tariff is to be

determined, indicating the following details:

a. Name/Location of Generating Station: Singareni Thermal Power Project
(STPP), Pegadapalli (V), Jaipur Mandal, Adilabad District, Telangana

b. Total existing unit wise installed capacity and proposed unit wise capacity in

MW: Proposed Unit-I: 600 MW, Proposed Unit-II: 600 MW
c. Nature of Generation plant: Thermal
d. Type of primary and secondary fuel:

i. Primary Fuel: Coal
ii. Secondary Fuel: Light Diesel Oil/Heavy Fuel Oil

e. Expected date of commercial operation of proposed unit

i. Unit-I: End of March 2016
ii. Unit-II: End of April 2016

f. Proposed capital cost of the new units: As per Annexure, Table 9 on
Abstract of Capital Cost Estimates and Schedule of commissioning for
the New projects

g. Details of project loans for proposed units: As per Annexure, Table 13 on
Details of Project Specific Loans
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h. Year-wise Interest during Construction: As per Annexure, Table 14 on
Calculation of IDC & Financing Charges

VI. Details of fee paid to the Commission:

a. Amount: Rs. 1,00,00,000 (One Crore Only)
b. Cheque No: 522205
c. Dated: 01.02.2016

1. This filing for ‘Determination of Capital cost/Tariff for supply of Electricity by a Generating

company to and purchase of Electricity by Distribution Licensees is in accordance with

the provisions of the Reform Act, the Electricity Act 2003 and the Guidelines and

Regulations issued by the Hon’ble Commission till date.

2. The Singareni Collieries Company Limited has filed herein the proposals for

‘Determination of Capital Cost/Tariff for supply of electricity by the Generating Company

to and purchase of Electricity by Distribution Licensees for FY 16-17 to FY 18-19.

3. While filing the present Capital cost/tariff proposals, The Singareni Collieries Company

Limited has endeavored to comply with the various applicable legal and regulatory

directions and stipulations including the directions of the Hon’ble Commission in the

Business Rules of the Commission, the Guidelines and the recent Regulations on Terms

and Conditions for ‘Determination of Tariff for supply of Electricity by the Generating

Company to and purchase of Electricity by Distribution Licensees (Regulation 1 of 2008)

4. Based on the information available, the applicant has made bonafide efforts to comply

with the directions of the Hon’ble Commission and discharge its obligations to the best of

its abilities. However, should any further material become available in the near future,

the Applicant reserves the right to file such additional information and consequently

amend/revise the application.

5. Sri. J. Pavitran Kumar has been authorized by SCCL to execute and file the said Petition

on behalf of The Singareni Collieries Company Limited. Accordingly, the current petition

is signed and verified by, and backed by the affidavit of Sri J. Pavitran Kumar, Director

(Finance) & CFO.

6. In the aforesaid facts and circumstances, the Applicant requests the Hon’ble

Commission to

a. Take the accompanying Petition of The Singareni Collieries Company Limited

on record;
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b. Grant suitable opportunity to The Singareni Collieries Company Limited within

a reasonable time frame to file additional material if any;

c. Grant the waivers prayed with respect to such filing requirements, as The

Singareni Collieries Company Limited is unable to comply with at this stage,

as more specifically detailed and for the reasons set out in the present capital

cost/tariff proposals filings;

d. Treat the filing as complete in view of substantial compliance as also the

specific requests for waivers with justification placed on record;

e. Allow the Applicant to submit detailed tariff filings later to the Hon’ble

Commission;

f. Consider and approve The Singareni Collieries Company Limited Capital

cost/Tariff proposals, included all requested regulatory treatments in the filing;

g. Pass such order, as the Hon’ble Commission may deem fit and proper in the

facts and circumstances of the case.

The Singareni Collieries Company Limited

Applicant

Through

Sri. J. Pavitran Kumar

Designation: Director (Finance) & CFO

Place: Hyderabad

Dated: February 03, 2016



9 | P a g e

The Singareni Collieries Company Limited (SCCL) is a coal mining company jointly owned by

the Government of Telangana and Govt. of India. SCCL was incorporated in 1920 under the

Hyderabad Companies Act, and later in 1956, the controlling stake was transferred to the

Government of Andhra Pradesh. In 1960 the Government of India started infusing equity into

the company. As of now Government of Telangana, Government of India and private

shareholders own 51.096%, 48.902% and 0.002% equity stake in the company respectively.

SCCL is setting up a 2x600 MW thermal power plant at Jaipur in Adilabad district. The expected

Commercial Operation Date (COD) of Singareni Thermal Power Project (STPP) for Unit I and

Unit II by end of March, 2016 and by end of April, 2016 respectively.

SCCL had entered into a Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) with erstwhile APDISCOMS dated

29th September 2010 and submitted to the erstwhile APERC which was pending for approval.

During the course of time, due to the effect of reorganization of the State, the said PPA was

amended and the amended and restated PPA is entered between SCCL (Seller) and

TSDISCOMS (Buyer) on a long term basis for 25 years on 18th January, 2016 for sale of power

from 2 x 600 MW STPP.

The PPA signed between SCCL and TSDISCOMs stipulate that tariff determination would be

done by Telangana State Electricity Regulatory Commission (TSERC). The tariff determination

would be done as per APERC Regulation 1 of 2008.

APERC Regulation 1 of 2008 laid down the terms and conditions for determination of tariff for

supply of electricity by a generating company to a distribution licensee in the erstwhile state of

Andhra Pradesh. TSERC Regulation 1 of 2014 states all regulations, decisions, directions or

orders of APERC as in existence on the date of constitution of TSERC shall be valid. Hence, the

capital cost and tariff determination of the SCCL power plant shall be as per the terms and

conditions of APERC Regulation 1 of 2008.

The tariff would consists of the following:

 Annual fixed costs

 Energy charges

 Norms of operation

The Fixed cost shall be determined based on the following

 Capital cost of the project

 Capital structure (Debt-Equity)
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 Depreciation

 Operation & Maintenance Expenses

 Working capital

 Income Tax as actuals

An important parameter for determining the Fixed Cost of the project is the Capital Cost. Hence,

the Applicant has made a detailed report on the Capital Cost of the 2X600 MW Singareni

Thermal Power Project.

A Detailed Project Report (DPR) was prepared by DESEIN in 2010 for the proposed power

project and the estimated total cost of the project was Rs. 5,685 Crores.

A revised DPR was prepared by DESEIN and the same was submitted in June 2013. As per the

revised DPR in June, 2013, the total project cost projected was Rs. 7,574 Crores.

As of FY 2016-17, the estimated capital cost of the project is Rs. 8,250 Crores and the increase

in the cost can be mainly attributed to the following factors:

Increase in the price of the BTG package due to increase in WPI and

subsequent implementation of Price variation Clause
Rs. 706 Crores

Increase in the excise duty and service tax rate to 12.36% from 10.3% Rs. 100 Crores

Increase in the cost of external water supply due to increase in length

of water pipeline
Rs. 246 Crores

Increase in IDC (Interest During Construction) Rs. 407 Crores

Other reasons for increase in capital cost are due to the cost incurred in the construction of

facilities like coal transport roads, reservoir, etc. and other expenditures like startup fuel,

establishment, etc.

SCCL being a coal mining company is eligible for a grant towards 70% of cost for the

construction of the railway siding from the Ministry of Coal. The total estimated cost for

construction of railway siding is around Rs. 280 Crores. Presently, around 30% of this cost, i.e.,

Rs. 80 Crores for the construction of the railway siding is included in the estimated total capital

cost. If SCCL does not receive the grant, around 70% of the expenditure incurred, i.e., Rs. 196

Crores shall be added on to the capital cost of the project.

The breakup of the Total Estimated Capital Cost as of FY 2016-17 is given in the table below.
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Capital Cost of the Project

Sl. No. Particulars
Estimated
Capital Cost
(Rs. Crores)

A BTG Package 4,878

B BOP Package 1,038

C Other works undertaken by SCCL 988

D IDC, Financing Charges and others 1,346

E=A+B+C+D Total Project Cost 8,250

Since the COD of Unit-I and Unit-II is different, i.e., by end of March, 2016 and by end of April,

2016 respectively, the total capital cost of the STPP is allocated to the 2 units as follows. This is

required as depreciation and other expenses related to Capital cost during tariff determination

would have to be computed as per the different CODs.

a. The expenditure on the BTG package of Unit-I and the expenditure on common facilities

under BOP & other works undertaken by SCCL is expected to be capitalized by end of

March, 2016, i.e., till the COD of Unit-I and hence is allocated to Unit-I.

b. The expenditure on the BTG package of Unit-II till the end of April 2016, i.e. the COD of

Unit-II and the expenditure on the common facilities under BOP & other works

undertaken by SCCL is expected to be capitalized by end of April 2016 and hence is

allocated to Unit-II.

c. The remaining expenditure on activities like external water supply systems, railway line

& plant marshalling yard, etc. that are expended after COD of Unit-II are allocated to

both the units on a common basis.

The table shows the unit wise breakup of the Capital Cost:

Unit wise breakup of Capital Cost
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Particulars Capital Cost (Rs.
Crores)

Unit-I Capital Cost till COD (by end of March, 2016) 4,341

Unit-II Capital Cost till COD (by end of April, 2016) 2,734

Capital Cost common to both units after COD of Unit-II (by end of April,
2016) 1,175

Estimated Total Capital Cost 8,250

The EPC contract for Boiler, Turbine & Generator (BTG) package has been awarded to M/s

BHEL and EPC contract for Balance of Plant (BoP) package has been awarded to M/s Mcnally

Bharat Engineering Company Limited, Kolkata. Total engineering, supply, erection, testing and

commissioning of the power plant are in the scope of the EPC Contracts. SCCL has employed

NTPC (Consultancy Wing)/ Noida as technical consultant for the above EPC contracts.

Ministry of Coal allocated Naini coal block in Odisha State for the STPP. It is expected to take 3-

4 years for the coal linkage to materialise. SCCL has requested Ministry of Coal for allocation of

tapering coal linkage for the power plant.

The Applicant has submitted the details of Capital Cost in this filing. The schedule of incurring

the Capital cost is given in the below table:

Estimated Capital Cost Expenditure

Expenditure In Rs. Crores

Capital cost expenditure up to December, 2015 5,990

Estimated capital cost expenditure from January, 2016 to
COD of Unit-II 585

Estimated capital cost expenditure from COD of Unit-I to
COD of Unit-II 500

Estimated additional capital cost expenditure after COD
of Unit-II 1,175

Estimated Total Capital Cost 8,250

The Applicant intends to meet the Capital cost requirement through a mix of Debt and Equity.

The Equity infusion would be equal to 30% of the total Capital Cost while Debt would contribute
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to 70% of the Capital Cost funded from financial institutions like Power Finance Company (PFC)

and Rural Electrification Corporation (REC).

Out of the total loan requirement of Rs. 5,775 Crores, a loan of Rs. 3,980 Crores has been

taken from PFC, the repayment of which would be done at an interest rate of 11.40% and a loan

of Rs. 1,320 Crores is been approved by PFC-REC Consortium at an interest rate of 9.49%.
The balance loan amount of Rs. 475 Crores to be utilized after April 2016 would be tied up with

the interest rate expected to be same as 9.49%.
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The Singareni Collieries Company Limited

Detailed Writeup of Capital Cost of 1200 MW (2 X 600 MW)
Singareni Thermal Power Project in Jaipur, Adilabad District
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1. Background

The Singareni Collieries Company Limited (SCCL) is a coal mining company jointly owned by

the Government of Telangana and Government of India. SCCL was incorporated in 1920 under

the Hyderabad Companies Act, and later in 1956, the controlling stake was transferred to the

Government of Andhra Pradesh. In 1960 the Government of India started infusing equity into

the company. As of now Government of Telangana, Government of India and private

shareholders own 51.096 %, 48.902 % and 0.002% equity stake in the company respectively.

The Singareni coal reserves stretch across 350 km of the Pranahita- Godavari Valley of

Telangana with proven geological reserve aggregating to 8,790 million tonnes. SCCL is

currently operating about 16 open cast mines and 31 underground mines with manpower of

58,837.

SCCL which has been solely into coal mining till date is now diversifying by setting up a 2x600

MW coal based power plant at Pegadapalli (V), Jaipur Mandal, Adilabad District, of Telangana

State. The State Government has accorded approval on 03.09.2010 for setting up the plant. The

Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) has been signed between SCCL (Seller) and Power

Distribution Companies of Telangana (TSDISCOMS) (Buyer) on 18.01.2016 on a long term

basis for 25 years.

The coal based power plant is sub critical in nature with drum type controlled circulation and two

pass type gas path arrangements with single reheat. Closed circuit cooling is employed with

induced draft cooling tower.

The nearest railway station from Singareni Thermal Power Project (STPP), Mancherial Railway

station on Nagpur–Kazipet main railway line of South Central railway is 14.6 kms away and the

nearest airport is Shamshabad Airport, Hyderabad, 250 kms away. The site elevation is 143 m

above MSL. The topographical layout of the project is attached below:
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The other information on the project are as follows:

i. Finance

 The capital structure of the project is built up of 30% of equity capital and 70% of

debt.

 30% of equity capital will be met by internal resources of SCCL and 70% loan capital

will be funded by financial institutions.

ii. Project Construction and Execution

 The Project is being implemented on Engineering, Procurement and  Construction

(EPC) concept in two packages of

- Boiler, Turbine Generator (BTG) with associated civil works (detailed in section

3) and,

- Balance of Plant (BoP)

 In addition, SCCL has undertaken the following works:

- Water supply schemes
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- Railway siding

- Construction power & water arrangement

- Construction of Township, Transit house etc.

iii. Status of Statutory Clearances & Land acquisition

 Required land is under possession of SCCL

 Airport Authority of India (AAI) issued no objection certificate on 26.06.2008 for

construction of the chimney of height 275 metres

 Consent for Establishment (CFE) of 2x600MW STPP is issued by Andhra Pradesh

Pollution Control Board on 16.06.2011

 Ministry of Environment and Forests (MoEF) accorded Environmental clearance for

the Project vide letter dated 27.12.2010

iv. Water allocation

 State Government allocated 2 TMC1/annum water from Pranahita river near

Devulwada, Adilabad District. State Government has accorded permission to draw

18 MGD2 (1 TMC) of water from Godavari river near Shetpally.

v. Power Evacuation

 The power evacuation would be done through 400 KV Quad Moose Double Circuit

Line from Singareni Power Project to Gajwel 400 KV Sub-station (162.459 KMs). The

works have been undertaken by TSTRANSCO and have been completed.

vi. Start-up Power

 The laying of 132 kV line of 28.85 KM from Mandamarri sub-station to the Project

site has been taken up by TSTRANSCO and is completed.

vii. Railway siding

 Detailed Project Report (DPR) was approved in-principle by South Central Railways

for Straight length of the track-line of 17.10 KMs & total length of 32.50 KMs.

 RITES have been appointed as the Project Management Consultants (PMC) for

tendering & execution of the siding works.

1 TMC – Thousand Million Cubic Feet
2 MGD – Million Gallons per Day
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 The total cost considered for construction of the railway siding is Rs.276 Crores. Out

of this, SCCL applied to Coal Controller, Ministry of Coal  for CCDAC (Coal

Conservation Development Advisory Committee) towards 70% of cost of the railway

line. Ministry of Coal collects Rs.10 per tonne of coal as a stowing excise duty  from

all the coal companies and the fund will be utilised for roads and railway lines,

protective works, sand stowing operations etc being developed in the mining areas

for evacuation of coal. Normally 70% of these works shall be paid to Coal

Companies as a grant/ assistance.

 SCCL is to submit quarterly returns  to the Coal Controller showing the particulars of

expenditures and copies of the bills. Assistance is received after the acceptance of

the same. However, the Coal Controller can disallow some of the expenditures on

one or the other grounds. Therefore, SCCL may not receive the entire amount

towards 70% of the cost of the railway line. Hence, the differential amount will be

claimed in the revised petitions or after actual cost filing with TSERC after COD of

the plant as per the Regulation 1 of 2008.

viii. Coal Linkage

 Ministry of Coal allocated Naini coal block in Odisha State for 2x600 MW Singareni

Thermal Power Project. It is expected to take 3-4 years for the coal linkage to

materialise. SCCL has requested Ministry of Coal for allocation of tapering coal

linkage for 2x600 MW power project of SCCL on an interim basis.

The first 600 MW unit of the power plant is expected to be commissioned by end of March,
2016 while the second 600 MW unit of the power plant is expected to be commissioned by end
of April, 2016.

The EPC contract for Boiler, Turbine & Generator (BTG) package has been awarded on M/s

Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited (BHEL) and EPC contract for Balance of Plant (BoP) package

has been awarded on M/s Mcnally Bharat Engineering Company Limited, Kolkata. The total

engineering, supply, erection, testing and commissioning of the power plant are in the scope of

the EPC contracts. SCCL has employed National Thermal Power Corporation Limited (NTPC),

Noida as a technical consultant for the above EPC contracts.
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2. Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) with the TSDISCOMS and terms and

conditions for tariff determination

A Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) has been signed on 18.01.2016 between SCCL and

TSDISCOMs for sale of 1200 MW power to TSDISCOMs for a period of 25 years. The

provisions of PPA state that TSDISCOMs would pay SCCL for the power sold as per the tariff

determined by Telangana State Electricity Regulatory Commission (TSERC).

The rate at which power will be sold to the TSDISCOMS will be as determined by TSERC by the

powers vested in it by Section 62 and Section 86 (1) (b) of the Electricity Act, 2003.

Sections 62 and Section 86 (1) (b) of the Electricity Act, 2003, require the Commission to

determine the tariff for supply of electricity by a generating company to a distribution licensee

and to regulate electricity purchase and procurement process of distribution licensees including

the price at which electricity shall be procured, from the generating companies or licensees or

from other sources through agreements for purchase of power for distribution and supply within

the State.

APERC Regulation 1 of 2008 lays down the terms and conditions for determination of tariff for

supply of electricity by a generating company to a distribution licensee in the erstwhile state of

Andhra Pradesh.

TSERC Regulation 1 of 2014 states all regulations, decisions, directions or orders of APERC as

in existence on the date of constitution of TSERC shall be valid. Hence, the capital cost and

tariff determination of the SCCL power plant shall be as per the terms and conditions of APERC

Regulation 1 of 2008 and its amendments.
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APERC Regulation 1 of 2008 states that the tariff for sale of electricity shall comprise of two

parts

 Fixed cost

 Variable cost

The Fixed cost shall be determined based on the following:

 Capital cost of the project

 Capital structure (Debt-Equity)

 Depreciation

 Operation & Maintenance Expenses

 Working capital

 Income Tax as actuals

And the Variable Cost shall be determined based on the following:

 Landed cost of Coal (including secondary fuel oil)

 Royalty on coal and water cess, etc.

Clause 10.8 of APERC Regulation 1 of 2008 on Capital Cost states that “Subject to prudence

check by the Commission on information filed by the generating company, licensee, evidence

from other Commissions, generating companies, licensees and international experience etc. the

Commission shall determine the Capital Cost of the project….. “

The Applicant in the later sections, explains in detail the different components of Capital cost

and the cost contribution of each component to the Capital cost. This information is submitted to

the Hon’ble Commission for prudence check and approval of the Capital Cost.
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3. Capital Cost of 2 x 600 MW Singareni Thermal Power Project

SCCL had engaged DESEIN Consulting Engineers for preparation of the initial DPR in 2009.

DESEIN divided the scope of work in the thermal power plant into three sections, BTG (Boiler,

Turbine and Generator), BOP (Balance of Plant) and Civil works including the railway siding.

DESEIN estimated the costs of these components in July 2010.

A Detailed Project Report (DPR) was prepared by DESEIN for the proposed power plant at an

estimated total cost of Rs. 5,685 Crores. The break-up of the estimated cost is shown in Table

1.

Based on the original DPR, SCCL placed an order to BHEL for BTG package with associated

civil works in November 2011. The BTG Package ordering value was higher as compared to the

original DPR as costs had escalated during this intervening period of 2 years.

Due to the increase in the cost of the BTG package, a revised DPR had been prepared to factor

any additional costs due to interest rate variation, change in scope etc. The preparation of

revised DPR for the proposed power plant (2x 600 MW STPP) was submitted by DESEIN in

June 2013. BHEL was awarded the contract for construction of the BTG package while the

process of awarding the contract for the BOP works was under progress at that point in time.

The revised DPR was prepared considering the above factors and as per the revised DPR the

total project cost projected was Rs. 7,574 Crores.

Further, the Capital cost of the Project as per revised estimate as on FY 2016-17 has increased

to Rs. 8,250 Crore due to additions in the scope (second source of water) and price variation

clause in BTG orders.
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The breakup of the cost and the comparison with the earlier estimates is attached in the

Annexure.

Table 1: Change in Capital Cost of the Project

Sl. No. Particulars
Original
DPR - 2010
(Rs. Crores)

Revised DPR -
2013   (Rs.
Crores)

Estimated Capital
Cost - 2016   (Rs.
Crores)

A BTG Package 3,056 4,072 4,878

B BOP Package 1,144 1,457 1,038

C
Other works
undertaken by
SCCL

518 710 988

D
IDC, Financing
Charges and
others

967 1334 1346

E=A+B+C+D Total Project Cost 5,685 7,574 8,250

Since the COD of Unit-I and Unit-II is different, i.e., by end of March, 2016 and by end of April,

2016 respectively, the total capital cost of the STPP is allocated to the 2 units as follows. This is

required as depreciation and other expenses related to Capital cost during tariff determination

would have to be computed as per the different CODs.

a. The expenditure on the BTG package of Unit-I and the expenditure on common facilities

under BOP & Other works undertaken by SCCL is expected to be capitalized by end of

March, 2016, i.e., till the COD of Unit-I and hence is allocated to Unit-I.

b. The expenditure on the BTG package of Unit-II till the end of April 2016, i.e. the COD of

Unit-II and the expenditure on the common facilities under BOP & Other works

undertaken by SCCL is expected to be capitalized by end of April 2016 and hence is

allocated to Unit-II.

c. The remaining expenditure on activities like external water supply systems, railway line

& plant marshalling yard, etc. that are expended after COD of Unit-II are allocated to

both the units on a common basis.

The table shows the unit wise breakup of the Capital Cost:
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Table 2: Unit wise breakup of Capital Cost

Particulars Capital Cost (Rs.
Crores)

Capital Cost of
Unit I

BTG for Unit-I 2,319

BOP works till COD of Unit-I 798

Other works undertaken by SCCL till COD of Unit-I 1,224

Subtotal 4,341

Capital Cost of
Unit II

BTG for Unit-II 2,169

BOP works from COD of Unit-I to COD of Unit-II 69

Other works undertaken by SCCL from COD of Unit-I
to COD of Unit-II 496

Subtotal 2,734

Capital Cost common to both units after COD of Unit-II 1,175

Estimated Total Capital Cost of the STPP 8,250

However, the details of the incurred expenditure till December, 2015 and the planned

expenditures are as follows:

Table 3: Expenditure of Singareni Thermal Power Project

Expenditure Value (Rs.
Crores)

Expenditure incurred up to December, 2015 5,990

Estimated capital cost expenditure from January, 2016 to
COD of Unit-II 585

Estimated capital cost expenditure from COD of Unit-I to
COD of Unit-II 500

Estimated additional capital cost expenditure after COD of
Unit-II 1,175

Estimated Total Capital Cost 8,250
The values are rounded up to the nearest whole number.
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# The additional estimated expenditure of Rs. 1,175 Crores is detailed out in the Table 6 of

Annexure.

Analysis of BTG Package:

SCCL has opted for BHEL for supply of Equipment/Services for BTG package considering their

track record in the manufacturing of power generating equipment & services. A majority of

power plants set up by NTPC, a leading power utility in India have BHEL equipment, the

performance of which has been excellent.

An enquiry was floated on 13.08.2010 inviting BHEL offer for BTG package including associated

civil works.  BHEL submitted their offer in September, 2010. The BTG package offered by BHEL

was for Rs. 4,994 Crores. After evaluation of the offer and subsequent rounds of negotiation,

the price was revised to Rs. 4,072 Crores (18.46% reduction) excluding price adjustment as

detailed below:

1. Supply of material - Rs. 2,998 Crores with a Price Variation Clause (PVC) with a cap @20%

2. Civil works - Rs. 610 Crores with PVC with a cap @ 20% of order value.

3. Erection - Rs. 388 Crores with PVC clause with no limit.

4. Freight – Rs. 75 Crores

Schedules for the above orders were given considering the sequence of works to be carried out.

BTG package Schedule From date To date

For Supply 11.11.2011 09.02.2015

For BTG connected works 09.03.2012 09.02.2015

For erection 18.08.2012 09.02.2015

As per price variation clause of the orders, price adjustment is payable considering the schedule

of supply/execution of each item.  For this, actual date of supply/execution or date as per

schedule whichever is less is considered for arriving price adjustment.

The price adjustment is paid based on the formulas as given in Annexure 8 ‘Explanation of Price

Variation Clause’. The total impact on cost on account of price adjustment of the BTG package

is Rs. 706 Crores.
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Increase in Taxes:
Orders for BTG were placed on BHEL considering Excise Duty as 10.3% and Service tax as

10.3%.  Subsequently Excise Duty and Service Tax were increased to 12.36% with effect from

1.4.2012. Due to increase in tax rates, the cost increased by Rs.69.44 Crores.
Further, works contract tax on civil works of BTG was not quantified in the order, which works

out to Rs 30.78 Crores. Thus the impact of increase in taxes is Rs. 100.22 Crores.

1. Initial Excise Duty & Service Tax rate 10.3% to 12.36% Rs 69.44 Crores

2.Taxes for civil works included (which

was not included earlier)

5% of civil works Rs. 30.78 Crores

Impact of increase in taxes Rs. 100.22 Crores

The BTG Scope for SCCL 2x600 MW STPP differed from the conventional BTG package as it

also included civil works like Main Plant Building, Unit control room, Mill Bay structures,

Switchyard including structures, power transformers, etc. for smooth completion of works.

Some additional specifications were also included in the BHEL package as given below.

Additional specification requirements for BTG package are listed below:

 Higher wall thickness of 0.6 mm of Boiler special parts namely Super heater, Reheater

and Water Wall Tubes were added as per NTPC recommendations. The use of higher

water wall thickness of 0.6 mm higher and above results in better reliability and durability

against expected erosion.

 Reheat steam temperature of 568 0C at Boiler outlet was considered instead of the

standard 540 0C. The increase in reheat steam temperature required IP turbine rotor

journal to be over laid by chrome plating of thickness 15 mm to cope with increase in

temperature.

 Boiler Design of furnace with Bottom hopper full of ash was implemented to safeguard

the possible collapse of hopper/structure, condition full of ash. Additional steel was used

for this purpose.

 3 Nos. special instruments were installed
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i. Rotor flux monitoring: This instrument is used to detect inter turn faults on

generator motor winding and helps in avoiding major failures.

ii. Acromat thermocouples (TC): These are meant to monitor Superheater/

Reheater coil metal temperature to be installed in flue gas path which helps in

monitoring of the spikes in temperature of the coil and helps in avoiding tube

failures.

iii. Acoustic pyrometer: This is used to measure average flue gas temperature

which helps in better tuning of the boiler thereby avoiding spikes in temperature

in boiler tubes and minimizing tube failures.

 Instead of the standard 1 EOT crane, 2 EOT cranes were installed which helps in

reducing time for erection of Turbine Generator and also reduces time of overhauling of

the plant.

 BHEL offer included an amount of Rs. 148 Crores towards mandatory spares.

Mandatory spares are generally long lead and critical spares of critical auxiliaries.

Availability of these spares will help in bringing the critical equipment back in operation in

case of failure thereby ensuring enhanced availability of units.

 Type testing is a way of checking quality of the design of the equipment. Conductance

of type test will reveal any inherent defects in design for taking corrective actions at

design stage. Rectification of possible defects of design during manufacturing shall

enhance availability of the equipment and the units. The type charges are Rs 23.98

Crores.

 Additional Painting Criteria for Steam Generator Area Systems and Equipment

enhances the life of the equipment in the long run.

The other reasons apart from BTG Package attributing to the increase in Capital Cost are listed

below:

1) Water Supply:

An Amount of Rs.160 Crores has been allocated for Water Supply in the DPR prepared

during 2010. The total cost of providing water to STPP is around Rs. 406 Crores.
The reasons for increase in the cost for water supply are listed below:
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a) Originally it was envisaged to draw 1.00 TMC water from River Godavari which is

about 8.75 km from STPP and 1.00 TMC water from Sripadasagar Yellampalli

Irrigation project at Mancherial which is about 25 km from STPP.

b) Based on the feasibility study, tenders for supply of 1.00 TMC water from River

Godavari were called and awarded at a cost of Rs. 67.50 Crores. The total cost of

the work was Rs. 86 Crores including VAT, Service Tax and PVC.

c) Subsequently, Government has given permission to draw 2.00 TMC water from River

Pranahita near Devulawada which is about 43.50 km from STPP in lieu of 1.00 TMC

water allocated from Yellampalli project.

d) The 1.00 TMC water supply scheme from River Godavari near Shetpally was

designed to supply water for a period of 270 days only.  During the balance 95 days

of lean season, an alternative source with full rated assured discharge is essential.

Hence, it was approved to draw the total 2.00 TMC water from River Pranahita near

Devulawada i.e. to the full extent of permission given by the Government for 365

days period.

e) The tenders for supply of 2.00 TMC water were called on EPC turnkey contract.  The

work was awarded for a total cost of Rs. 259.50 Crores on 18-08-2014 duly

considering the change in SRs from 2010-11 to 2013-14.  The total cost of the work

is Rs. 320 Crores including taxes, escalation, electrical etc.

f) The main reason for increase of cost under this head is due to drawl of water from

River Pranahita which is about 43.50 km from the Plant (As against a distance of 23

kms as envisaged in the DPR).

2) Coal transport roads:

It has been planned to transport the coal by railway line. However the execution of

railway line is dependent on a lot of factors like land acquisition which is prone to delays.

In view of this alternative arrangements have been made to transport the coal by road

from source of the coal to plant by strengthening and widening of NH63 and other

connected roads. This arrangement would ensure that there is no delay in transportation

of the coal in case of railway congestion, thus reducing any idle time of the plant.

Therefore, the cost of Rs. 56.48 Crores has been incurred.
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3) Reservoir:

The initial contract awarded for execution of reservoir was cancelled due to failure of the

agency. Substantially reservoir work was divided in to two parts. One for 4 Day capacity

and other for 11 days capacity and awarded to two separate agencies. Due to delay in

this process cost has been escalated to Rs. 67 Crores.

4) Start up power:

After considering cost of laying of 132 KV line for a distance of 23 Kms from Mandamarri

to project site and monthly power bills thereof, the cost has been revised to Rs. 42
Crores.

5) Construction power:

The revised provision was made considering the cost of monthly power bills required for

construction activities. Therefore, the cost has been revised to Rs. 25 Crores.

6) Consultancy:

a) SCCL which is in the business of coal mining has ventured into the business of power

generation for the first time. Hence, it has utilized the services of NTPC as its technical

consultant. NTPC is India’s largest power generation company with total installed

capacity of over 32,000 MW.  This Power Sector behemoth has recently been conferred

Maharatna Status by the Government of India and has embarked on plans to become

75,000 MW company by 2017.

b) NTPC is executing all their power projects on their own and has sufficient experience

and expertise in Review Engineering, Quality Assurance, Construction, Erection,

Inspection, Commissioning and O&M Services.  Recently NTPC has received the

prestigious PSU Excellence Award – 2010, from the Department of Public Enterprises

and Indian Chamber of Commerce.

c) As BHEL is the main equipment supplier for most of NTPC’s power plants, NTPC is very

much conversant with the equipment supplied by BHEL and other related working

modalities.

d) As such, the services of M/s NTPC have been utilized for pre & post award works with

the following scope of work on consultancy basis:

 Pre-award Consultancy services:
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i. Preparation of tender specifications for 2X600 MW power plant on single

EPC package consisting of BTG and BoP including common facilities for

II stage.

ii. Techno-commercial evaluation of the EPC bid to be received from BHEL

and preparation of recommendations.

iii. Conducting pre-award discussions with BHEL.

iv. Preparation of draft Letter of Award.

 Post-award Consultancy Services:

i. Review Engineering including Quality Assurance Services & Assistance

in Tariff Fixation.

ii. Supervision of Construction, Erection and Commissioning activities.

iii. Inspection Services and witnessing PG test.

iv. Review of BoP Contractors O&M manuals, testing and commissioning

documents. The following shall be included in the scope:

- Cooling Water Pump House.

- Raw Water Pump House.

- Fuel Oil Pump House.

- Compressors.

- Mill Reject Handling System, if applicable.

e) The consultancy services of NTPC was around Rs. 127 Crores.

7) Establishment:

As envisaged in the original DPR, Rs. 17.69 Crores of development expenses and Rs.

11.80 Crores of establishment costs were planned. However, in the revised DPR, the

establishment costs has increased to Rs. 70 Crores including the provision shown under

development expenses. The reasons for increase in the establishment costs are as follows:
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a) About 100 employees in which 60 are executives are working at STPP to attend the

construction activities for the last 4 years.

b) Vehicles for conveyance have been deployed to the requirement.

c) Engagement of contract labour.

d) Other revenue nature of works.

The total establishment costs comes around to Rs. 70 Crores.

8) Start-up fuel:

The cost of start-up fuel was revised to Rs. 40 Crores considering the actual

consumption of Light Diesel Oil/Heavy Fuel Oil.

9) Township:

Provision has been made for 2 bedroom quarters in place of single bedroom quarters as

proposed in the original DPR. Also, escalation of rates over a period of 3 years has

impacted the capital cost.

10) Interest during construction (IDC)

The Interest during construction (including financing charges) has increased to Rs. 1060
Crores due to increase in the capital cost of the project and change in the debt draw

down schedule.

The detailed computation of IDC is given in Table 14 in Annexure.

Year FY 11-12 FY 12-
13

FY 13-
14 FY 14-15

FY 15-16
(till Dec
2015)

January,
2016 to
COD of
Unit-II

Total

Paid Estimated

IDC including
Financing
Charges
(Rs. Crores)

16.86 56.19 154.45 331.07 335.93 165.5 1,060
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4. Source of Funds for the Project

The capital structure of the project is built up of equity capital 30% and 70% debt.

Equity capital 30% has been met by SCCL internal resources and loan from financial institutions

Power Finance Corporation (PFC) and Rural Electrification Corporation (REC).

Out of the total loan requirement of Rs. 5,775 Crores, a loan of Rs. 3,980 Crores has been

taken from PFC, the repayment of which would be done at an interest rate of 11.40% and a loan

of Rs. 1,320 Crores has been approved by PFC-REC Consortium at an interest rate of

9.49%.The balance loan amount of Rs. 475 Crores to be utilized after April 2016 is proposed to

be tied up with the same interest rate of 9.49%.
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5. Prayers to the Hon’ble Commission:

SCCL prays to the Hon’ble Commission that it may be pleased to

a. Consider the submissions made by SCCL on 1st February, 2016 for approval of

the capital cost and for determination of tariff in subsequent submissions;

b. Allow SCCL to provide any additional information / clarifications pertaining to

capital cost of the project;

c. Condone any inadvertent omissions/ errors/ shortcomings and permit SCCL to

add/ change/ modify/ alter this filing and make further submissions as may be

required at a future date;

d. Allow any other relied, Order or direction, which the Hon’ble Commission deems

fit to be issued; and

e. Pass such further Orders, as the Hon’ble Commission may deem fit and

appropriate, keeping in view the facts and circumstances of the Case.
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ANNEXURES

6. Summary of Capital Cost

The Revised Cost estimates are tabulated below:

Table 4: Capital Cost Estimates

Item
Original DPR –

2010
Revised DPR –

2013
Estimated

Capital Cost

Value in Rs. Crores
1. BTG package
BTG Supply 2998 2998

BTG Erection 388 388

BTG Freight 76 76

BTG Civil 610 610

Subtotal 4,072 4,072
PVC - 706

Increase in taxes and duties - 100

BTG Grand Total 3,056 4,072 4,878
2. BOP package
BOP Mechanical & Electrical (supply) 745 490

BOP Civil 572 340

BOP Erection 140 140

BOP Freight - 3

Subtotal 1,457 973
Estimated PVC - 65

BOP Total 1,144 1,457 1,038
3. Other works undertaken by SCCL
Land 50 59 59

Survey & soil investigation 15 1 1

Site Dev, Enabling, temp Sheds etc. - 29 25

Roads & Culverts 25 21 20

Coal Transport Roads out of BOP savings - - 56

Boundary Walls 13.50 19 17

Reservoir 57.86 58 67

Water supply 160 220 406

Gate Complex, Security, etc. - 5 5

Rly Siding 90 80 80

Township & GH 80 145 145
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Table 4: Capital Cost Estimates

Item
Original DPR –

2010
Revised DPR –

2013
Estimated

Capital Cost

Value in Rs. Crores
Environment 3 5 5

CSR 20 22 22

Weigh Bridges, Fire Tender 1.50 2 2

Start up Power & common Equipment 2.50 23 42

Construction Power - 11 25

Furniture & office automation - 5 5

Miscellaneous Expenditure - 5 5

CISF - - -

Other works undertaken by SCCL Total 518.36 710 988
4. IDC & Financing Charges and Others
Contingencies 141.55 156 48

Establishment Costs 11.80 16 70

Consultancy & Engineering 11.80 110 127

Start up Fuel 12 12 40

Operator Training 1.50 2 2

Development Expenses 17.69 - -

Margin Money 108.06 139 -

Financing Expenses 11.75 16 2

IDC 650.76 885 1,058

Others Total 966.91 1,334 1,346

Grand Total 5,685.30 7,574 8,250
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The capital cost additions and capitalization till March 2018 is given below:

Table 5: Capital Cost additions

Admitted Capital Expenditure (Including Land Cost) Value in Rs. Crores

Estimated Capital Cost of Unit – I (including common facilities & IDC & FC) as
on COD of Unit-I 4,341

Estimated Capital Cost of Unit I & Unit – II as on COD of Unit-II 7,075

Estimated additional Capital Cost for the period post COD of Unit-II to 31 March,
2017# 1,095

Estimated Capital cost as on 31st March, 2017 8,170

Estimated additional Capital Cost for the period 1 April, 2017 till 31 March,
2018## 80

Total Estimated Capital cost as on 31 March, 2018 8,250

The values are rounded up to the nearest whole number.

#Capital cost of remaining works of BTG, BOP, Water supply package etc.

##Capital cost of railway siding
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7. Estimated Additional Capital Cost expenditure after COD of Unit-II

Table 6: Estimated Additional Capital Cost expenditure after COD of Unit-
II

BTG 391

BOP Electrical & Mechanical 171

Land for plant colony, ash dyke & corridors 16

Plant Roads & culverts 7

COAL TRANSPORT ROADS 13

Gate complex, security office, watch towers,

Horticulture & Misc. Works
3

Plant & colony, boundary walls. 3

Rolling Stock & Locomotives 80

External Water Supply 345

Township Colony 110

Design & Engineering 16

Contingency 2

CSR & Environment 17

Furniture & office automation 1

Total 1,175
The values are rounded up to the nearest whole number.
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8. Explanation of Price Variation Clause

As per price variation clause of the orders, price adjustment is payable considering the schedule

of supply/execution of each item.  For this computation, the actual date of supply/execution or

the date as per schedule, whichever is less, is considered for arriving at the price adjustment.

Price adjustment is paid basing on the following formulas.

1. For Supply

EC = EC1– EC0

EC1 = EC0 {F + a * (A1/A0)   +   b * (B1/B0)  +c * (C1/C0)  + Lb * (L1/L0)}

Where,

EC = Adjustment towards Ex-works price component expressed in the currency of the contract

payable to the contractor for each shipment/ dispatch.

EC1= Adjusted amount of Ex-works price component expressed in the currency of the contract

payable to the contractor for each shipment/dispatch.

EC0 = Ex-works price for the equipment/materials shipment/ dispatch wise.

The fixed portion of the Ex-works component of the contract price (F) shall be 0.15.

a, b, c etc. shall be coefficients of major materials/items involved in the Ex-works component of

the contract price. The sum of these coefficients shall be within 0.50 to 0.60.

A, B, C etc. shall be published price indices of corresponding major materials/items. Such

indices shall necessary be of the country of origin of goods.

Lb shall be co-efficient for labour component in the Ex-works component of contract price which

shall be within 0.25 to 0.35.

L shall be labour index.
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Sum of all material coefficient and the labour coefficient shall be 0.85.

Subscript 0 refers to indices as on September, 2010.

Subscript 1 refers to indices as of:

a) Three months prior to the date of shipment/ dispatch for labour, and

b) At the expiry of two third (2/3) period from the date of Notification of Award to the date of

shipment/ dispatch, for material.

2. For Installation price component of the contract:

ER = ER1 - ER0

ER1will be computed as follows:

ER1= ER0 (0.15 + 0.85*(f1/f0))

Where:

ER = Adjustment to erection portion of Installation services component of contract price in Rs.

payable to contractor for each billing.

ER1 = Adjusted amount of erection portion of installation services component of contract price in

Rs. payable to contractor

ER0 = value of the erection work done in the billing period.

3. Civil works

CV = CV1- CV0

CV1 will be computed as follows:

CV1 =  CV0 *(F  +m*(M1/M0)  +  d*(D1/D0)  +  S*(S1/S0)  +  Lb*(L1/L0)  +  C*(C1/C0)

Where,
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CV = Adjustment to civil works component expressed in the currency of the contract payable to

the contractor for each billing period.

CV1= Adjusted contract price

CV0= Base contract price, subject to price adjustment

F = fixed portion of the contract price which will not be subjected to any price adjustment under

this formula or otherwise which will be 0.20

m = coefficient of material (excluding cement and steel), which will be 0.15

d = coefficient of HSD oil, which will be 0.05

s = coefficient of steel content which will be 0.25

c = coefficient of cement content which will be 0.10

Lb = coefficient of labour which will be 0.25

M = material index for 'all commodities'

D = price of HSD

S = index for Iron & Steel

L = Labour index

C = index for cement.

Subscript '0' refers to the values of above mentioned components as on September, 2010and

‘1’ refers to the values of above mentioned components as applicable for the month prior to the

month in which the work is executed.

PVC is paid for the increase of indices for various elements over the base indexes of

September, 2010.

Considering the above price adjustment, the total impact on cost is Rs. 706 Crores.
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9. Submission of Forms as per APERC Regulation 1 of 2008

a. Checklist of Forms and other information/ documents for Capital Cost/ Tariff Filing
for Thermal Stations

Form No Table 7: Title of Capital Cost/ Tariff Filing Forms Tick

FORM-1 Summary Sheet NA

FORM-2 Plant Characteristics √

FORM-3 Normative Parameters considered for tariff computations NA

FORM-4 Details of foreign Loans NA

FORM-5 Abstract of Admitted Capital Cost for the existing Projects NA

FORM-5A Abstract of Capital Cost Estimates and Schedule of Commissioning for the
new Projects

√

FORM-5B Break-up of Capital Cost for Coal/ Lignite based projects √

FORM-5C Break-up of Capital Cost for Gas/ Liquid Fuel based projects NA

FORM-5D Break-up of Construction/ Supply / Service Packages √

FORM-6 Financial Package up to COD √

FORM-7 Details of Project Specific Loans √

FORM-8 Details of Allocation of corporate loans to various projects NA

FORM-11 Statement of Depreciation NA

FORM-12 Calculation of Depreciation rate NA

FORM-13 Calculation of Weighted Average Rate of Interest on Actual Loans NA

FORM-13A Calculation of Return on Capital Employed NA

FORM-14 Working Capital NA

FORM-15 Draw Down Schedule for Calculation of IDC & Financing Charges √

FORM-16 Calculation of Operation & Maintenance Expenses NA

FORM-17 Details of Operation & Maintenance Expenses NA

FORM-18 Details/ Information to be submitted in respect of Fuel for computation of
Energy Charges NA
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Other information/ Documents

Sl. No. Information/ Document Tick

1
Certificate of Incorporation, Certificate for commencement of Business,
Memorandum of Association, & Articles of Association (For New Station
setup by a company making tariff application for the first time to TSERC)

NA

2
Station wise and Corporate audited Balance Sheet and Profit & Loss
Accounts with all the schedules and annexures on COD of the Station for
the new station and for the relevant years

√

3 Copies of relevant loan agreements √

4 Copies of the approval of Competent Authority for the Capital Cost and
Financial package NA

5 Copies of the Equity Participation Agreements and necessary approval for
the foreign equity NA

6 Copies of the BPSA/ PPA with the beneficiaries, if any √

7 Detailed note giving reasons of time and cost overrun, if applicable √

8 Any other relevant information NA
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b. Part-I Form 2, APERC Regulation 1 of 2008

Table 8: Plant Characteristics

Name of the Company The Singareni Collieries Company Limited

Name of the Power Station Singareni Thermal Power Project

Basic Characteristics of the Plant1
Sub-critical - Drum type controlled circulation with
two pass type gas path arrangements with single
reheat.

Special features of the Plant NA

Site Specific Features2 Balancing Reservoir

Special technological Features3 NA

Environmental Regulation related
features4 ESP,AHP and Ash Water Re-circulation System

Any other special features NA

Fuel Details5

Primary
Fuel Secondary Fuel Alternate

Fuels

Coal (G10) Heavy Fuel Oil /
Light Diesel Oil NA

Details Unit-I Unit-II

Installed Capacity (IC) 600 MW 600 MW

Date of Commercial Operation (COD) End of March, 2016 End of April, 2016

Is it a Pit Head or Non-pit head station? Non-pit head station Non-pit head station

Type of Cooling System6

Stator (Water cooled),
Rotor (Hydrogen

cooled)-Closed circuit
cooling

Stator (Water cooled),
Rotor (Hydrogen

cooled)-Closed circuit
cooling

Type of Boiler Feed Pump (Steam driven
or Electrically driven)

2 TDBFP, 1
MDBFP(STANDBY)

2 TDBFP, 1
MDBFP(STANDBY)
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1 Describe the basic characteristics of the plant e.g. in the case of a coal based plant whether it
is a conventional steam generator or circulating fluidized bed combustion generator or sub-
critical once through steam generator etc.
2 Any site specific feature such as Merry-Go-Round, Vicinity to sea, intake/ makeup water
systems etc., scrubbers etc. Specify all such features.
3 Any special technological feature like Advanced class FA technology in Gas Turbines, etc.
4 Environmental Regulation related features like FGD, ESP, etc.
5 Coal (type of coal included) or natural gas or naphtha or lignite etc.
6 Closed circuit cooling with type of cooling tower (natural draft or mechanical draft (forced or
induced)), once through cooling, sea cooling, dry cooling etc.
7 Design Heat Rate of a generating unit means the unit heat rate guaranteed by the supplier at
conditions of 100% MCR, zero percent make up, design coal and design cooling water
temperature/back pressure
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c. Part-I Form 5A, APERC Regulation 1 of 2008

Table 9: Abstract of Capital Cost Estimates and Schedule of commissioning for the New
projects

Name of the Company The Singareni Collieries Company Limited
Name of the Power Station Singareni Thermal Power Project

New Projects Capital Cost Estimates

Board of Director / Agency approving the
Capital cost estimates Board of SCCL granted in-principle approval

Date of Approval of the Capital Cost
estimates 16-10-2015  Mint.no 532:5:26

Price level of approved estimates

Present Day Costs Completed Costs
As of End of Q3 Of the

year FY 2015-2016
Estimated as on COD

of Unit-II
Foreign Exchange rate considered for Capital
cost estimates NA NA

Capital Cost excluding IDC and FC
Foreign component, if any (in Millions US $ or
the relevant currency ) 0 0

Domestic Component (Rs. Crores) 5,095 6,015
Capital cost excluding IDC & FC (Rs.
Crores) 5,095 6,015

IDC & FC
Foreign component if any (in million US $ or
the relevant currency) 0 0

Domestic Component (Rs. Crores) 896 1,060
Total IDC & FC (Rs. Crores)

Rate of taxes & duties considered

Excise Duty: 12.36%
Service Tax: 12.36%
CST 2%
VAT 5/14.5%

Excise Duty: 12.5%
Service Tax: 14.0%
SBC: 0.5%
CST 2%
VAT 5/14.5%

Capital Cost Including IDC & FC
Foreign Currency component , if any ( in
Million US $ or the relevant Currency) 0 0

Domestic Component (in Rs. Crores) 5,990 7,075
Capital cost including IDC & FC (Rs.
Crores) 5,990 7,075
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Schedule of Commissioning
COD of Unit-I By end of March 2016
COD of Unit-II By end of April 2016
Note
1. Copy of Approved letter should be enclosed
2. Details of Capital Cost are to be furnished as per form 5B or 5C as applicable
3. Details of IDC and Financing charges are to be furnished as per form 16

PETITIONER
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d. Part-I Form 5B, APERC Regulation 1 of 2008

Table 10: Break up of Capital Cost for Coal/ Lignite based projects

Name of the Company: The Singareni Collieries Company Limited
Name of the Power
Station: Singareni Thermal Power Project

Sl. No. Breakdown

Cost in Rs.
Crores

Variatio
n

(Rs.
Crores)

Reasons for
variation

Admitte
d Cost

(Rs.
Crores)

Actual
Cost

incurred
till

December
, 2015
(Rs.

Crores)

As per
original
estimat

e

As per
Revis

ed
Estim
ates

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
1.0 BTG package
1.1 BTG Supply 2,998

Increase in
service  tax
and excise

duty,
additional
scope of

work, higher
technical

specification
s

1.2 BTG Erection 388
1.3 BTG Freight 76
1.4 BTG Civil 610
1.5 Subtotal 4,072
1.6 PVC 706

1.7
Increase in
taxes and
duties

100

1.8 BTG Grand
Total 3,056 4,878 1,822 3,990

2.0 BOP package

2.1

BOP
Mechanical&
Electrical
(supply)

490
Reduction in
capital cost

for BOP
Mechanical
& Electrical

Package

2.2 BOP Civil 340
2.3 BOP Erection 140
2.4 BOP Freight 3
2.5 Subtotal 973
2.6 Estimated PVC 65
2.7 BOP Total 1,144 1,038 -106 613
3.0 Other works undertaken by SCCL
3.1 Land 50 59 Increase in

capital cost
for the Other
works

39

3.2 Survey & soil
investigation 15 1 0.44

3.3 Site Dev, - 25 22
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Enabling, temp
Sheds etc.

undertaken
by SCCL is
due to the
following
reasons:
1. Source of
Water supply
from
Pranahita
River has
been added
resulting into
additional
cost of Rs.
320 Crores
2. Coal
Transport
Roads have
been
constructed
3. Start up
power line
has been
laid
4. Delayed
construction
of reservoir
5. increase
in the
requirement
of
construction
power
6.
Construction
of 2
bedroom
quarters
instead of 1.

3.4 Roads &
Culverts 25 20 10

3.5
Coal Transport
Roads out of
BOP savings

- 56 36

3.6 Boundary
Walls 13.5 17 10

3.7 Reservoir 57.86 67 27

3.8 Water supply-1
TMC 160 86 80

3.9 Water supply-2
TMC - 320 0

3.10 Gate Complex,
Security, etc. - 5 0

3.11 Railway Siding 90 80 0

3.12
Township &
Gate House &
other amenities

80 145 24

3.13 Environment 3 5 0.62
3.14 CSR 20 22 6

3.15 Weigh Bridges,
Fire Tender 1.5 2 0.19

3.16
Start up Power
& common
Equipment

2.5 42 29

3.17 Construction
Power - 25 19

3.18
Furniture &
office
automation

- 5 2

3.19 Misc.
Expenditure - 5 1

3.20 CISF - - 0

3.21
Other works
undertaken by
SCCL Total

518 988 470 306.3

4.0 Others
4.1 Contingencies 141.55 48 Increase in

capital cost
is due to
1.Increase in
establishme
nt costs
2.
Consultancy

33

4.2 Establishment
Costs 11.8 70 59

4.3 Consultancy &
Engineering 11.8 127 91

4.4 Start up Fuel 12 40 4

4.5 Operator
Training 1.5 2 0
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4.6 Development
Expenses 17.69 fee to NTPC

3. Increase
in IDC due to
increased
loan amount
and change
in debt draw
down
schedule

0

4.7 Margin Money 108.06 0

4.8 Financing
Expenses 11.75 2 0

4.9 IDC 650.76 1058 894.5

4.10 Others Total 966.91 1,346 379 1,080.71

5.0
Capital Cost
including IDC
& FC

5,685.3 8,250 2,564.7 5,990

Note:
1. In case of time and cost overrun, a detailed note giving reasons of such time and
cost overrun should be submitted clearly bringing out the agency responsible and
whether such time & cost overrun was beyond the control of the generating company
2. The values are rounded up to the nearest whole number.

PETITIONER
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e. As per Part-I, Form-5D of APERC Regulation 1 of 2008
Table 11: Breakup of Major Construction / Supply/ Service packages

Name of the Company The Singareni Collieries Company Limited

Name of the Power Station Singareni Thermal Power Project

SI. No.
Name/ No. of
Construction/

Supply/ Service
Package

Name of the
Vendor

Scope of Work 1

(in line with head
of Cost break-

ups as possible)

Whether
awarded

through ICB/
DCB/

Departmentall
y/ Deposit

Work

No. of
Bids

receive
d

Date of
Award

Date of
Start of
Work

Date of
Completion

of work

Value of
the

Award 2

(in Rs.
Crores)

Firm or
with

escalation
in prices

Actual
expenditure till
the completion
or up to COD
whichever is
earlier (Rs.

Crores)

1 BTG M/s BHEL
Supply of  Main
Equipment (Ex-
works Price)

Nomination NA 11.11.2011
26.09.2012

2998 485 3255

2 BTG M/s BHEL Erection &
Commissioning Nomination NA 11.11.2011

26.09.2012
464 99 560

3 BTG M/s BHEL Associated Civil
Works Nomination NA 11.11.2011

26.09.2012
610 122 673

4 BOP M/s MBECL
Ex Manufacturing
works for Main
Equipment

ICB 13 28.09.2013 26.11.2013 490 33

867

5 BOP M/s MBECL
Installation
Services -
Structural Works

ICB 13 28.09.2013 26.11.2013 483 32

6 Railway siding
consultancy

M/s RITES
Limited.

Project
Management
Cons Rites For
Railway Siding

Limited Tender 1 27.04.2010 23 23
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7

Engineering,
Procurement
&Construction of
Water Supply
Scheme in two
Stages (Stage I
Pump House
near Devulwada
Village, Kotapalli
Mandal and
Stage II Pump
House near
Chennur) for
supplying 2.00
TMC of water to
2 X 600 MW
Singareni
Thermal Power
Plant near
Pegadapalli
Village, Jaipur
Mandal from
River Pranahita
near Devulwada
Village on
Turnkey
Contract Basis.

M/s PCCPL
(JV)

Engineering,
Procurement
&Construction of
Water Supply
Scheme in two
Stages

e procurement 3 8/18/2014 9/16/2014 9/15/2016 260 200

8

Water Supply
Scheme for
supplying 1.00
TMC of water
from River
Godavari near
Shetpalli Village

M/s
Pochampad
Constructions

1.00 TMC of water

EPC Turnkey
open tender –
sale of tender
documents

3 12/5/2011 11/24/2012 12/31/2015 70 73

9

Construction of
490 Nos M.C.
type of quarters
(35 blocks, each
block of 14
units) storied
buildings (G+1
type) at 2x600
MW STPP,
Jaipur Mandal,

M/s. Sunil Hi
Tech
Engineers
Ltd., construction of

quarters

EPC Turnkey
on e
procurement

4 11/17/2014 1/21/2015 7/20/2016 57 6
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Adilabad
District,
Telangana State

10

Earthwork in
bank & cutting
and construction
of minor Bridges
/ Culverts for
formation
between
chainages 8.5
KMs and 21.175
KMs including
bulb line for
laying Railway
line for
evacuation of
coal from SRP &
RKP group of
mines to STPP,
Jaipur (V&M),
Adilabad
District,
Telangana
State.

M/s GVV
Constructions
Pvt Ltd.

Earthwork in bank
& cutting and
construction of
minor Bridges /
Culverts for
formation

e procurement 10 1/1/2016 50 11

11

Formation of
Earthen
embankment in
bank & cutting
including
construction of
minor Bridges /
Culverts
between
chainages 0 to
8.50 KMs for
laying Railway
line for
evacuation of
coal from SRP &

M/s. P.
Venkata
Ramanaiah &
Company

Formation of
Earthen
embankment in
bank & cutting
including
construction of
minor Bridges /
Culverts between
chainages 0 to
8.50 KMs

e procurement 13 3/31/2015 4/29/2015 4/28/2016 50 50
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RKP group of
mines to STPP
M/s. P. Venkata
Ramanaiah &
Company

12

Construction of
1 No. GM
Bungalow, 10
Nos. MA type of
quarters and
192 Nos. MB
type of quarters
(16 blocks, each
block of 12
units) storied
buildings (G+1
type) at 2 x 600
MW STPP,
Jaipur Mandal,
Adilabad
District,
Telangana State

M/s. Sunil Hi
Tech
Engineers
Ltd.,

construction of
quarters e procurement 2 11/17/2014 3/7/2015 9/6/2016 35 2

13

Construction Of
Earthen
Embankment,
Raw Water
Storage
Reservoir With
Cc Lining And
Its Allied Works,
To Meet
Immediate
Water
Requirement Of
Stpp (Phase-Ii
Balance Works
Of Engineering
Procurement
And
Construction Of
Earthen
Embankment

M/S C I P L
(JV) water supply e procurement 4 1/6/2015 2/2/2015 8/1/2015 35 35
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Raw Water
Storage
Reservoir Of 2.5
Million Cubic
Meter Capacity
And Its Allied
Works Etc.) At 2
X 600 Mw
Singareni
Thermal Power
Project Site
Near
Pegadapalli
Village, Jaipur
Mandal,
Adilabad
District,
Telangana State

14

Construction of
9 Nos. RUBs
(Road Under
Bridges) for
laying Railway
line for
evacuation of
coal from SRP &
RKP group of
mines to STPP,
Jaipur (V&M),
Adilabad
District,
Telangana State

M/s TKRANS
PROJECTS

Construction of 9
Nos. RUBs (Road
Under Bridges)

e procurement 4 28 1

15

Ground levelling
by earth works
excavation,
transportation,
spreading,
levelling and
construction at
2x600MW STPP
Jaipur

M/s. AMR
Construction
Ltd.

Ground levelling
by earth works
excavation

e procurement 2 10/31/2011 1/1/2012 6/30/2012 25 17
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16

Engineering
Procurement
And
Construction Of
Earthen
Embankment
Raw Water
Storage
Reservoir Of 2.5
Million Cubic
Metre Capacity
And Its Allied
Works Including
Survey,
Investigation,
Design,
Drawing,
Execution, Etc.,
Complete On
Turnkey Lump
Sum Contract
Basis At
2x600mw
Singareni
Thermal Power
Project Site
Near
Pegadapalli
Village, Jaipur,
Mandal,
Adilabad
District, A.P.

Sri Plr
Projects Pvt.
Ltd

Engineering
Procurement And
Construction Of
Earthen
Embankment Raw
Water Storage
Reservoir Of 2.5
Million Cubic
Metre Capacity A

e procurement 2 4/27/2014 7/1/2013 9/30/2014 23 2

17

Project
Management
Consultancy
work for laying
of Railway
siding for
evacuation of
coal from
Srirampur and
Ramakrishnapur
Group of Mines
(Kazipet-
Ballarsha

M/s RITES
Limited.

Project
Management
Consultancy work

Nomination NA 3/24/2014 3/24/2014 6/23/2016 23 2
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section of SCR
on Chennai -
New Delhi trunk
route) up to
STPP, Jaipur,
Adilabad
District, TS.

18

Laying asphalt
approach road
connecting NH-
63 with track-
hopper including
CD works, CC
approach roads
to weigh bridges
and construction
of CC Platform
for
transportation of
coal to STPP.
Agency: M/s
AMR India
Limited

M/s AMR
India Limited

road connecting
NH-63 with track-
hopper including
CD works

e procurement 4 1/22/2015 2/9/2015 11/8/2015 15 15

19

Supplying and
stacking of
50mm gauge
machine
crushed, clean,
hard, angular
and durable
Stone Ballast at
specified
locations on
SCCL’s land
including
providing barbed
wire fencing for
safe custody of
ballast stacks for
the proposed
Railway line for
evacuation of
coal from SRP &
RKP group of

M/s Srinivasa
Edifice Pvt Ltd

Supplying and
stacking of 50mm
gauge machine
crushed, clean,
hard, angular and
durable   Stone
Ballast

e procurement 3 1/1/2016 15 6
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mines to STPP,
Jaipur (V&M),
Adilabad
District,
Telangana
State.

20

Construction of
earthen
embankment,
raw water
storage
reservoir with
CC lining and its
allied works, to
meet immediate
water
requirement of
STPP (Phase-I
balance works
of Engineering
Procurement
and
Construction of
earthen
embankment
raw water
storage
reservoir of 2.5
million cubic
meter capacity
and its allied
works etc.) at 2
x 600 MW
Singareni
Thermal Power
Project site near
Pegadapalli
village, Jaipur
Mandal,
Adilabad
District,
Telangana State

M/s. AMR-
RVR Joint
Venture

water supply e procurement 5 10/28/2014 12/17/2014 4/16/2015 9 9
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21

Construction of
Railway Bridge
(8 spans of 18.3
m each) across
Rasulpalli vagu
for laying railway
line for
evacuation of
coal from SRP &
RKP group of
mines up to
STPP
M/s KRANS
Projects Private
limited

M/s KRANS
Projects
Private limited

Construction of
Railway Bridge (8
spans of 18.3 m
each) across
Rasulpalli vagu

e procurement 3 4/21/2015 7/27/2015 7/26/2016 9 9

22

Providing
Cement
Concrete Road
On Existing
Wbm Approach
Road Along
Compound Wall
At 2x600mw,
Stpp, Jaipur,
Adilabad
District,
Telangana State

M/S. Sri
Vigneswara
Constructions

roads e procurement 3 10/22/2014 11/11/2014 11/10/2015 9 9

23

Design and
construction of
(A) Barracks
(G+1) for CISF
constables &
Head constables
and (B)
Bachelor Hostel
(G+1) for CISF
Sub-Inspectors
with pre-
engineered
structures in
light gauge steel
at 2 x 600 MW
STPP, Jaipur
(V&M), Adilabad
Dist., Telangana

M/s Elixir Met
Form Pvt Ltd.

construction of (A)
Barracks &  (B)
Bachelor Hostel
(G+1)

e procurement 2 7/29/2015 9/4/2015 3/3/2016 6 6
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State.

24

Laying of
approach road
including Black
topping via
township to
Power plant
including
construction of
cross drainage
works at
2x600M STPP,
Jaipur, Adilabad
District, A.P.

M/s. Sujana
Constructions.

Laying of
approach road
including Black
topping via
township to Power
plant

E-procurement
tender 7 3/24/2011 6/3/2011 3/2/2012 5 4

25

Widening and
Strengthening of
existing coal
road from RK-6
incline junction
to RK-7 incline
weigh bridge
junction and
laying new road
from RK-7
incline weigh
bridge junction
to NH-63
including CD
works for
transportation of
coal to STPP.
Agency: M/s
AMR India
Limited

M/s AMR
India Limited Coal Road e procurement 3 1/1/2015 2/9/2015 11/8/2015 4 4
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26

Laying Asphalt
internal roads
including
construction of
cross drainage
works within
Township
(Phase-II) at
STPP, Jaipur
(V&M), Adilabad
District,
Telangana
State.”

Asphalt internal
roads including
construction of
cross drainage
works within
Township

e procurement 5 4 1

27

Laying of
asphalt roads
within the
Township
(Phase-I)
including CD
works at STPP,
Jaipur.
Agency:

P Srinivas
Reddy & Co.

asphalt roads
within the
Township

e procurement 4 2/25/2015 6/19/2015 3/18/2016 4 1

28

Laying of WBM
approach road
including
construction of
cross drainage
works to power
plant area,
STPP, Jaipur

M/s. AMR
constructions
Ltd.

Laying of WBM
approach road

E-procurement
tender 6 3/11/2011 5/13/2011 5/12/2012 4 3

29

Providing
developmental
works like
supplying and
laying of water
supply pipe
lines, sanitary
pipe lines and
construction of
drains etc., to
the quarters
(Phase-II) at
STPP, Jaipur
(V&M), Adilabad

M/s Thirumala
Constructions

developmental
works  (Phase-II) e procurement 1 4 1
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District,
Telangana
State.

30

Laying of CC
road (over GSB
and WMM)
connecting
Bungalows
Area- Gas
Godown road
with coal road
(R&B road)
including
construction of
CD works and
laying CC road
(including WBM)
connecting RUB
at Telangana
Colony with
Krishna Colony
road under re-
organization of
road
infrastructure at
Srirampur Area
to facilitate
laying of
Railway line for
evacuation of
coal from SRP
and RKP group
of mines to
STPP, Adilabad
district,
Telangana
State.

M/s CRR-
CIPPL (JV)

CC road for
railway line e procurement 5 11/18/2015 3 1
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31

Construction of
compound wall
on north side for
plant area
(Phase-I) at
STPP, Jaipur
(V&M), Adilabad
District,
Telangana
State.

M/s Srico
Projects Pvt
Ltd.

compound wall on
north side for plant
area

e procurement 1 8/20/2015 10/15/2015 4/14/2016 2 2

32

Construction of
Bachelor
Trainees' Hostel
Agency: M/s
Elixir Met Form
Pvt. Ltd.,

M/s Elixir Met
Form Pvt.
Ltd.,

Bachelor Trainees'
Hostel e procurement 4 12/15/2014 1/1/2015 12/31/2015 2 2

33

Construction of
Guest house for
the proposed
2x600MW
Thermal Power
Project at
Jaipur, Adilabad
Dist. A.P.

M/S. Elixir
Metform Pvt.
Ltd.

Construction of
Guest house

E-procurement
tender 8 3/9/2010 4/9/2010 4/8/2011 1 2

34

Construction of
Gate complex &
Time office at
Plant entry point
of 2x600MW
STPP, Jaipur,
Adilabad
District,
Telangana
State.

M/s Srico Pvt
Ltd.

Gate complex &
Time office at
Plant entry point

e procurement 4 10/29/2015 1 1

35

Construction of
compound wall
around
proposed
2x600MW STPP
at Jaipur
Adilabad Dist.
Package-III

M/s.
Thirumala
Constructions

Construction of
compound wall

E-procurement
tender 16 3/25/2010 4/26/2010 4/25/2011 1 1
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36

Construction of
compound wall
around
proposed
2x600MW STPP
at Jaipur
Adilabad Dist.
Package-IV

M/s.
Thirumala
Constructions

Construction of
compound wall

E-procurement
tender 15 3/25/2010 5/25/2010 5/24/2011 1 1

37

Transportation
of rough stone
waste removed
from Coal at
SRP-CHP to
form firm
surface under
crushed coal
stock pile of
stacker re-
claimer area at
STPP, Jaipur
(V&M), Adilabad
District,
Telangana State

M/s Lakhy
Constructions

Transportation of
Shale e procurement 2 12/12/2015 1 1

38 Total –Rs. 5,547 Crores

1 the scope of work in any package should be indicated in conformity of capital cost break-up for the coal/lignite based plants in the FORM-5B to the extent possible.
2 If there is any package, which needs to be shown in Indian Rupee and Foreign Currency(is), the same should be shown separately along with the currency, the exchange rate and date
e.g.Rs.80 Cr + US$50m=Rs.280 Cr. At US$=40 as on say 4.1.1999

PETITIONER

The values rounded up to the nearest whole number
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f. Part-I Form 6, APERC Regulation 1 of 2008

Table 12: Financial package up to COD

Name of the Company The Singareni Collieries Company Limited
Name of the Power Station 2X600 MW STPP
Project Cost as on COD1 Rs. 8,250 Cr
Date of Commercial operation of the
Station2

Unit-I – By end of March, 2016
Unit-II – By end of April, 2016

(Amount in Rs. Crores)
Financial

package as
approved

currency and
amount3

Financial
package as on
COD currency
and amount3

As admitted on
COD Currency
and Amount3

Interest
rate
(%)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Loan-I Rs.
Crores 3,980 Rs.

Crores 3,980 Rs.
Crores 3,980 11.40%

Loan-II Rs.
Crores 1,320 Rs.

Crores 1,320 Rs.
Crores 1,320 9.49%

Loan-III (yet to be drawn) Rs.
Crores

4
75

Rs.
Crores

4
75 9.49%

Effective rate of interest 10.81%
Equity

Foreign
Domestic

Total Equity Rs.
Crores 2,271 Rs.

Crores 2,475 Rs.
Crores 2,475

Debt-Equity Ratio 70-30 70-30 70-30

1Say US $ 200 m + Rs. 400 Cr or Rs. 1200 Cr including US $ 200 m at an exchange rate of 1 US
$ = Rs. 40/-
2Date of Commercial Operation means Commercial Operation of the last unit
3For example: US $, 200 M etc. etc.-
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g. Part-I Form 7, APERC Regulation 1 of 2008

Table 13: Details of Project Specific Loans

Name of the Company : The Singareni Collieries Company Limited

Name of the power Station : Singareni Thermal Power Project

( Amount in Rs. Crores)

Particulars Package1 Package2

1 2 3

Source of  Loan1 PFC PFC+REC Consortium

Currency2 Rs. Rs.

Amount of loan sanctioned 3,980 1,320

Amount of Gross Loan drawn up to
COD of Unit - II3,4,5,13,15 3,980 900

Interest Type6 Fixed Fixed

Fixed Interest Rate , if applicable 11.40% 9.49%

Base Rate, if Floating Interest7 NA NA

Margin,  if Floating Interest8 NA NA

Are there any Caps/Floor9 NA NA

If above is yes, specify Caps/Floor NA NA

Moratorium Period10 6 months 6 months

Moratorium effective from 6 months from COD of
Unit-II

6 months from COD of
Unit-II

Repayment Period11 12 years 12 years

Repayment effective from November, 2016 November, 2016

Repayment frequency12 Quarterly (48 quarterly
instalments)

Quarterly (48 quarterly
instalments)

Repayment Installment13,14 120 Cr + INTEREST

Base Exchange Rate16
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1Source of loan means the agency from whom the loan has been taken such as
WB,ADB,WMB,PNB,SBI,ICICI,IFC,PFC etc.
2Currency refers to currency of loan such as US$ , DM , Yen, Indian Rupee etc.
3Details are to be submitted as on 31.03.2004 for existing assets and as on COD for the
remaining assets.
4where the loan has been refinanced, details in the Form is to be given for the loan refinanced.
However, the details of the original loan is to be given separately in the same form.
5If the Tariff in the petition is claimed separately for various units, details in the Form is to be
given separately for all the units in the same form.
6Interest type means whether the interest is fixed or floating.
7Base rate means the base as PLR, LIBOR etc. over which the margin is to be added.
Applicable base rate on different dates from the date of drawn may also be closed.
8Margin means the points over and above the floating rate.
9At times caps/floor are put at which the floating rates are frozen .If such a condition exists,
specify the limits.
10Moratorium period refers to the period during which loan servicing liability is not required.

11Repayment period means the repayment of loan such as 7years ,10years , 25years etc.
12Repayment frequency means the interval at which the debt servicing is to be done such as
monthly , quarterly , half yearly , annual , etc.
13Where there is more than one drawal/repayment for a loan, the date & amount of each
drawal/repayment may also be given separately.
14If the repayment instalment amount and repayment date cannot be worked out from the date
furnished above, the repayment schedule to be furnished separately.
15In case of Foreign loan, date of each drawal & repayment along with exchange rate at that
date may be given.
16Base exchange rate means the exchange rate prevailing as on 31.03.2006 for existing assets
and as on COD for the remaining assets.

PETITIONER



68 | P a g e

h. Part-I Form 15, APERC Regulation 1 of 2008

Table 14: Calculation of IDC & Financing Charges

Name of the Company The Singareni Collieries Company Limited

Name of the Power Station 2X600 MW Singareni Thermal Power Project

Draw down schedule for calculation of IDC & Financing Charges

SI.
No
.

Particulars
FY

11-12
Q3

FY
11-12

Q4

FY
12-13

Q1

FY
12-13

Q2

FY
12-

13Q3

FY
12-

13Q4

FY
13-14

Q1

FY
13-14

Q2

FY
13-14

Q3

FY
13-14

Q4

FY
14-15

Q1

FY
14-15

Q2

FY
14-15

Q3

FY
14-15

Q4

FY
15-16

Q1

FY
15-16

Q2

FY
15-16

Q3

Till
COD of
Unit-II

1 Foreign Loans NA

2 Indian Loans Amount in Rs. Crores

2.1
Indian Loan
in Rs.
Crores

2.2
Drawn
Down
Amount

345.15 6.13 0 22.74 195.39 260.07 146.63 237.18 203.29 755.52 205.47 342.23 344.32 415.13 175.75 144.44 155.32 926

2.3 Principal 345.15 351.28 351.28 374.02 569.41 829.48 976.11 1213.2 1416.5 2172.1 2377.5 2719.8 3064.1 3479.2 3655 3799.4 3954.7 4880.7

2.4 IDC 6.13 10.73 10.73 10.86 14.72 19.88 26.61 33.74 41.01 53.09 67.79 77.53 89.15 96.6 105.95 112.53 117.45 163.21

2.5 Financing
Charges 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.09 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.73

2.6 Interest
Paid N Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y N

Note: Drawal of debt and equity shall be on paripassu basis to meet the commissioning schedule. Drawal of higher equity in the beginning is permissible
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The Singareni Collieries Company Limited
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BEFORE THE HONOURABLE TELANGANA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY
COMMISSION

AT IT’S OFFICE AT 5TH FLOOR, SINGARENI BHAVAN, HYDERABAD

O.P.No - /2016

IN THE MATTER OF:

Additional Filing for ‘Determination of Capital Cost/Tariff for supply of electricity by a

Generating Company and purchase of electricity by Distribution Licensees for the financial

year FY 16-17 to FY 18-19 for its generation and sale of electricity under Section 61, 62, 64

and 86 (1) (b) of Electricity Act, 2003 read with the relevant TSERC Guidelines and

Regulations till date, by the M/S The Singareni Collieries Company Limited.

IN THE MATTER OF:

M/sThe Singareni Collieries Company Limited (SCCL): Kothagudem Collieries, Khammam

Dist, Telangana State PIN: 507101

Applicant

AND

Southern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited (TSSPDCL): Corporate Office:

# 6-1-50, Mint Compound, Hyderabad, Telangana-500 063.

&

Northern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited (TSNPDCL): H.No: 2-5-31/2,

Corporate Office, Vidyut Bhavan, Nakkalgutta, Hanamkonda, Warangal, Telangana-506001

Respondents/Purchaser of Power
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AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT VERIFYING THE ADDITIONAL FILING OF CAPITAL COST

FILING/TARIFF FILING REQUIREMENTS

I,J. Pavitran Kumar, S/O Ashanna, Age 32 Years, Occupation Public Servant, R/O

Kothagudem do hereby solemnly affirm and state on oath as follows:

1. I am the Director (Finance) & CFO, the Petitioner in the above matter and I am

duly authorized by the said Petitioner to make this affidavit on its behalf.

2. I have read and understood the contents of the accompanying additional filings of

the proposals for ‘Determination of Capital Cost/Tariff of the coal fired 1200 MW

Singareni Thermal Power Project in Jaipur to and purchase of Electricity by

Distribution Licensees’, filed by Petitioner before this Hon’ble Commission. The

statements made in paragraphs of the accompanying affidavit now shown to me

are true to my knowledge and are derived from official records made available to

me and are based on information and advice received which I believe to be true

and true.

Deponent

VERIFICATION

I, the above name deponent solemnly affirm at Hyderabad on this06 day of February,

2016 that the contents of the above affidavit are true to my knowledge and no part of

it is false and nothing material has been concealed there from.

Deponent
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BEFORE THE HONOURABLE TELANGANA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY
COMMISSION

AT IT’S OFFICE AT 5TH FLOOR, SINGARENI BHAVAN, HYDERABAD

O.P.No - /2016

IN THE MATTER OF:

Additional Filing for ‘Determination of Capital Cost/Tariff for supply of electricity by a

Generating Company and purchase of electricity by Distribution Licensees for the financial

year FY 16-17 to FY 18-19 for its generation and sale of electricity under Section 61, 62, 64

and 86 (1) (b) of Electricity Act, 2003 read with the relevant TSERC Guidelines and

Regulations till date, by the M/S The Singareni Collieries Company Limited.

IN THE MATTER OF:

M/sThe Singareni Collieries Company Limited (SCCL): Kothagudem Collieries, Khammam

Dist, Telangana State PIN: 507101

Applicant

AND

Southern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited (TSSPDCL): Corporate Office:

# 6-1-50, Mint Compound, Hyderabad, Telangana- 500063.

&

Northern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited (TSNPDCL): H.No: 2-5-31/2,

Corporate Office, Vidyut Bhavan, Nakkalgutta, Hanamkonda, Warangal, Telangana- 506001

Respondents/Purchaser of Power
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Additional filings of Capital Cost/Tariff determination for supply of electricity for the
financial year FY 16-17 to FY 18-19

The Applicant submits additional information/ additional data for tariff determination of the

Power plant.

The Applicant has projected the Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the period FY

2016-17 to FY 2018-19 in accordance with APERC Regulation 1 of 2008 and considering

the different CODs of both units of the power project. The Applicant has considered the

following norms and values for computation of Annual Fixed Charges

The norms prescribed irrespective of capacity have been adopted as it is while for norms

prescribed based on capacity of power plant, norms for 500 MW and above plants have

been considered as both 500 MW and SCCL power project are of the same design from civil

foundations to erection of the boilers.

Norms and values for computation of Annual Fixed charges

Parameter Unit Value

Operation & Maintenance Expenses for 500 MW

sets (FY 06-07)

Rs. Lakh/MW 10.12

O&M Annual escalation % 4%

Operation & Maintenance Expenses (FY 16-17) Rs. Lakh/MW 14.98

Loan Tenure Years 12

Depreciation % i. As per Ministry

of Power rates

(till loan tenure)

Salvage Value % 10%

Interest Rate on Long term debt (FY 16-17) % 10.95%

Interest Rate on Long term debt (FY 17-18, FY 18-

19)

% 10.81%

Working Capital Interest rate (SBI Prime Lending

Rate effective from 5 October 2015)

% 14.05%

Return on Equity % 16%

Debt: Equity Ratio Ratio 70:30

Working Capital

-Cost of coal for Months 2

-Cost of secondary fuel for Months 2

-Operation & Maintenance expenses for Months 1
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-Maintenance spares % of historical cost % 1%

-Receivables for Months 2

-Minus payables for fuel for Months 1

-Minus payables for secondary fuel for Months 1

The Applicant has considered the following norms of operation for the power plant

Norms of operation of power plant

Parameter Unit Value

Target availability % 80%

Auxiliary Energy Consumption (for 500 MW plant

with Stream driven boiler feed pumps and with

cooling tower)

% 7.5%

Gross Station Heat Rate (for 500 MW capacity

plants)

kCal/kwh 2,450

Secondary fuel oil consumption ml/kWh 2

Transit losses % 0.8%

Incentive for scheduled generation in excess of

Target PLF

Rs./kWh 0.25

In addition to the norms mentioned above, the following values have been considered while

computing the Working capital and energy charges

Values for computation of working capital and energy charges

Parameter Unit Value

Gross Calorific value of Coal kCal/kg 4,575.60

Gross calorific value of Secondary fuel oil kCal/litre 10,000

Landed cost of Coal (FY 16-17) Rs./Tonne 2,871.73

Annual Escalation of Landed cost of Coal % 4%

Landed cost of Secondary fuel oil (FY 16-17) Rs./kl 35,000

Annual Escalation of Landed cost of Secondary fuel oil % 4%

The total Annual Fixed charges computed is provided in the table below

Annual Fixed Charges (Rs. Crores)

Particulars FY
2016-17

FY
2017-18

FY
2018-19

O&M Expenses 172.39 186.95 194.43
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Return on Capital
Employed (RoCE) 1,053.34 1,055.65 985.96
Depreciation 568.85 610.20 612.68
Annual Fixed Costs 1,794.59 1,852.80 1,793.07

The indicative Annual Energy charges computed is provided in the table below

Indicative Annual Energy Charges

Particulars Unit FY
2016-17

FY
2017-18

FY
2018-19

SHR kCal/kWh 2,450 2,450 2,450

GCV kCal/kg 4,575.60 4,575.60 4,575.60

Gross generation MU 8,064.94 8,409.60 8,409.60

Heat contributed by
secondary fuel oil kCal/kWh 20 20 20

Primary Fuel
Requirement
(including transit loss)

Tonnes 4,317,655 4,502,170 4,502,170

Primary Fuel Cost Rs./Tonne 2,871.73 2,986.60 3,106.06

Primary Fuel Cost Rs.
Crores 1,239.91 1,344.62 1,398.40

Secondary Fuel
Requirement kl 16,130 16,819 16,819

Secondary Fuel Cost Rs./kl 35,000 36,400 37,856

Secondary Fuel
Cost

Rs.
Crores

56.45 61.22 63.67

Total Fuel Cost Rs.
Crores

1,296.37 1,405.84 1,462.07

Net Generation MU 7,460.07 7,778.88 7,778.88

Energy Charges Rs./kWh 1.74 1.81 1.88

The above computed Energy charges are indicative in nature while the actual energy

charges to be paid by the Distribution licensees would be as per the formula given in Clause

13.1 of APERC Regulation 1 of 2008 as mentioned below

REC =
{ ( ) ( ) }( ) * Ex bus energy sent out corresponding to the scheduled

generation

Where,
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Pp = Landed cost of primary fuel namely coal or lignite or gas or liquid fuel in Rs./kg or

Rs./m3 or Rs../litre, as the case may be

(Qp)n= Quantity of primary fuel required for generation of one kWh of electricity ate generator

terminals in kg or litre or m3, as the case may be, and shall be computed on the basis of

normative Gross Station Heat Rate (less heat contributed by secondary fuel oil for coal/

lignite based generating stations) and Gross Calorific Value of coal/lignite or gas or liquid

fuel as fired.

Ps = Landed cost of secondary fuel in Rs/ml

(Qs)n = Normative quantity of secondary fuel oil in ml/kWh as per Clause 11.1.4, as the case

may be, and

AUXn= Normative Auxiliary Energy Consumption as percentage of gross generation as per

Clause 11.1.2, as the case may be.”



10 | P a g e

The Singareni Collieries Company Limited

Detailed Write-up of Multi Year Tariff (MYT) for

1200 (2X600 MW) Singareni Thermal Power Project, Jaipur-
Adilabad

to

Telangana State Electricity Regulatory Commission
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1. Terms and Conditions for tariff determination

APERC Regulation 1 of 2008 states that the tariff for sale of electricity shall comprise of two

parts

 Fixed cost

 Variable cost

The Fixed cost shall be determined based on the following

 Capital cost of the project

 Capital structure (Debt-Equity)

 Depreciation

 Operation & Maintenance Expenses

 Working capital

 Income Tax at actuals

Clause 10.5 and 10.6 of APERC Regulation 1 of 2008 states “The annual fixed charges of a

thermal generating station or of a hydro power generating station, as the case may be, shall

consist of recovery of the following:

(a) Return on Capital Employed (ROCE)

(b) Depreciation

(c) O&M Expenses

(d) Income tax as per actuals

The energy charges, in case of thermal generating stations, shall cover fuel cost and

computed in accordance with clause 13.1”.

Clause 13.1 (a) states that,

“Energy Charge shall cover fuel costs and shall be worked out on the basis of ex-bus energy

sent out corresponding to scheduled generation as per the following formula:

Energy Charges (Rs.) = Rate of Energy Charges in Rs/kWh x Ex-bus sent out corresponding

to scheduled generation for the month in kWh

Where,
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Rate of Energy Charges (REC) shall be the sum of the cost of normative quantities of

primary and secondary fuel for one kWh of ex-bus energy sent out corresponding to

scheduled generation and shall be computed as under:

REC  =
{ ( ) ( ) }( ) Rs/kWh

Where,

Pp = Landed cost of primary fuel namely coal or lignite or gas or liquid fuel in Rs./kg or

Rs./m3 or Rs../litre, as the case may be

(Qp)n= Quantity of primary fuel required for generation of one kWh of electricity ate generator

terminals in kg or litre or m3, as the case may be, and shall be computed on the basis of

normative Gross Station Heat Rate (less heat contributed by secondary fuel oil for coal/

lignite based generating stations) and Gross Calorific Value of coal/lignite or gas or liquid

fuel as fired.

Ps = Landed cost of secondary fuel in Rs/ml

(Qs)n = Normative quantity of secondary fuel oil in ml/kWh as per Clause 11.1.4, as the case

may be, and

AUXn= Normative Auxiliary Energy Consumption as percentage of gross generation as per

Clause 11.1.2, as the case may be.”
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2. Determination of MYT – Fixed Charges

4.1. SCCL in accordance with the Clause 10 of the APERC Regulation 1 of 2008 is

submitting its information for determination of Multi Year Tariff for its project, i.e., coal

fired 1200 MW (2 x 600 MW) Thermal power Plant at Adilabad District, proposed to

supply the entire power to the TSDISCOMs for the period FY 2016-17 to FY 2018-19.

4.2. The Multi-Year tariff has been projected considering the anticipated COD of Unit 1 – End

of March 2016 and COD of Unit 2- End of April 2016, in accordance with the APERC

Regulation 1 of 2008. For the first year of operation, i.e., FY 2016-17, the ARR has been

projected on proportionate basis to the COD of the units.

4.3. This tariff application is guided by APERC Regulation 1 of 2008 norms for coal fired

power plants. The norms prescribed irrespective of capacity have been adopted as it is

while for norms prescribed based on capacity of power plant, norms for 500 MW and

above plants have been considered as both 500 MW and SCCL power project are of the

same design from civil foundations to erection of the boilers.

Operation & Maintenance Expenses

4.4. Clause 12.3.2 ofAPERC Regulation 1 of 2008 allows for new generating stations, O&M

expenses of Rs. 10.12 Lakh/MW for 500 MW sets for the year FY 2006-07 with a 4%

annual escalation. The Applicant has escalated the O&M expenses of FY 2006-07 at an

annual rate of 4% to arrive at the O&M expenses of FY 2016-17 and further escalated by

4% every year to arrive at the O&M expenses for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 as given

in the below table. The O&M expenses for FY 16-17 has been proportionately taken

considering the COD Of Unit-II is end of April 2016.

Table 1: O&M Expenses

Particulars FY
2016-17

FY
2017-18

FY
2018-19

O&M Expenses (in Rs.
Lakh/MW)

14.98 15.58 16.20

O&M Expenses (in Rs.
Crore)

172.39 186.95 194.43
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Depreciation

4.5. Clause 12.2 (b) of APERC Regulation 1 of 2008 lays down the norms for depreciation.

The clause mentions “ Depreciation shall be calculated annually, based on straight line

method over the useful life of the asset and at the rates prescribed in Ministry of Power

notification dated 21-03-1994, as amended till date.

The residual life of the asset shall be considered as 10%...

…. Land is not a depreciable asset …..

…..On repayment of entire loan, the remaining depreciable value shall be spread over

the balance useful life of the asset’

4.6. The Applicantsubmits that depreciation has been calculated annually, based on straight

line method over the useful life of the asset and the rates prescribed in Ministry of Power

(MoP) notification dated 21st March, 1994 till the loan repayment period of 12 years. The

balance depreciationafter the loan repayment till 90% of the asset value has been

spread over the remaining useful life of the power plant which is another 13 years.

There would an addition in Capital cost to the tune of Rs. 1,095 Crs, in FY 16-17 and Rs.

80 Crs. in FY 17-18. The Applicant has computed depreciation on these Capital Cost

additions by multiplying the Depreciation rate with 50% of the Capital Cost additions

during that year.

The projected Depreciation expenses for the control period from FY 2016-17 to FY 2018-

19 in accordance with the Clause 12.2 (b) of APERC Regulation 1 of 2008 is provided in

the table below. The detailed Depreciation schedule is included in Table 15.

Table 2: Depreciation Expense (Rs. Crores)

Particulars FY
2016-17

FY
2017-18

FY
2018-19

Depreciation

Expense

568.85 610.20 612.68

Return on Capital Employed (RoCE)

4.7. Clause 12.1 a) of APERC Regulation 1 of 2008 provides for computation methodology of

RoCE considering the original Capital Cost, accumulated depreciation, working capital
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and weighted average cost of capital (WACC). ROCE is computed as per the following

formula

RoCE = WACC * [Original Capital Cost – Accumulated Depreciation + Working Capital]

Where WACC is the Weighted Average Cost of Capital and computed as given below

WACC = [D/E*(1+D/E)]rd+ [1/(1+D/E)]*re

Where D/E is the Debt: Equity Ratio, rd is the cost of debt and re is the Return on Equity.

These components have been arrived at in the following paragraphs for computation of

RoCE.

i. The Original Capital Cost for FY 2016-17 has been considered as the sum of the

Capital Cost as on COD of Unit-II which is Rs. 7,075 Crs. and 50% of the Capital

Cost additions for FY 2016-17 which is Rs. 547.51 Crs. (50% of Rs. 1,095 Crs.).

The Original Capital Cost for FY 2016-17 comes to Rs. 7,622 Crs.

ii. The Original Capital Cost for FY 2017-18 has been considered as the sum of the

Capital Cost as on starting of FY 2017-18 which is Rs. 8,170 Crs. and 50% of the

Capital Cost additions for FY 2017-18 which is Rs. 40 Crs. (50% of Rs. 80 Crs.).

The Original Capital Cost for FY 2016-17 comes to Rs. 8,210 Crs.

iii. The Original Capital Cost from FY 2018-19 has been considered as Rs. 8,250

Crs.

iv. Accumulated depreciation is considered by arriving at the cumulative

depreciation till the last financial year in Table 2 above.

v. Working capital requirement is computed as per the Table 3given below.

4.8. The working capital requirement is computed in accordance with the Clause 12.4 of

APERC Regulation 1 of 2008 which includes the following:

a. Cost of coal for two months for non-pit head generating stations, corresponding

to target availability

b. Cost of secondary fuel oil for two months corresponding to target availability

c. Operation & Maintenance expenses for one month

d. Maintenance spares @1% of the historical cost as per indexation of O&M

norms

e. Receivables for sale of electricity equivalent to two months of the sum of
annual fixed charges and energy charges calculated on target availability

Minus
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Payables for fuel (including secondary fuel oil) to the extent of one month of the

cost of fuel calculated on target availability

The projected working capital expenses for the control period from FY 2016-17 to

FY 2018-19 in accordance with the Clause 12.4 of APERC Regulation 1 of 2008

is provided in the table below:

Table 3: Working Capital Requirement (Rs. Crores)

Particulars
FY

2016-17

FY

2017-18

FY

2018-19

Cost of coal for two months 206.65 224.10 233.07

Cost of secondary fuel oil for
two months 9.41 10.20 10.61

O&M Expenses for one
month 14.37 15.58 16.20

Maintenance Spares @1%
historical cost of the asset 68.51 81.70 82.50

Receivables for two months 515.16 543.11 542.52

Less Payables for coal for
one month

-103.33 -112.05 -116.53

Less Payables for
secondary fuel for one
month

-4.70 -5.10 -5.31

Total Working Capital
Requirement

706.06 757.54 763.07

4.9. Based on the original capital cost, accumulated depreciation and the working capital

requirement for each of the financial years, the Regulated Rate Base (RRB) has been

computed as given in Table 4.

4.10. As per Clause 12.1 (a) of APERC Regulation 1 of 2008, the normative debt/ equity

composition of the project as on commissioning date of the power plant is considered to

be 70:30. It also specifies cost of debt rd shall be determined at the beginning of the

control period after considering Generating Company’s proposal, present cost of debt,

market conditions and other relevant factors. The Applicant submits that the weighted

average interest rate of its long term loan for FY 16-17is 10.95% and from FY 17-18

onwards is 10.81%.

4.11. Clause 12.4 (e) states that “Interest on Working Capital shall be on normative basis and

shall be equal to the short-term Prime Lending Rate of State Bank of India as on the date
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on which application for determination of tariff is made”. The Applicant submits that the

SBI Prime Lending Rate effective from 5th October 2015 stands at 14.05%.

4.12. Return on Capital Employed provided Return on Working Capital also apart from the net

asset value. Hence, the Cost of debt to be considered while computing Return on Capital

Employed should reflect the long term interest rate and also the Working Capital interest

rate.

4.13. The Applicant has computed rd, the cost of debt by considering the weighted average of
long-term interest rate and working capital loan in proportion of the contribution of
Net Capital cost and Working Capital to Regulated Rate Base (RRB) each year as

per the formula given below and illustrated in the table below.

rd = [(Net Capital Cost / RRB)*(Long Term Interest Rate)] + [Working

Capital/RRB)*(Working Capital Loan Interest Rate)]

Table 4: Computation of Cost of Debt (rd)%

Particulars (in Rs.
Crores) Unit FY

2016-17
FY

2017-18
FY

2018-19

Original Capital Cost Rs. Crores 7,622.49 8,210.00 8,250.00

Accumulated Depreciation Rs. Crores - 568.85 1,179.05

Net Capital cost Rs. Crores 7,622.49 7,641.14 7,070.94

Working Capital Rs. Crores 706.06 757.54 763.07

Regulated Rate Base
(RRB) Rs. Crores 8,328.55 8,398.68 7,834.00

Contribution of Net Capital
cost to RRB % 92% 91% 90%

Contribution of Working
Capital to RRB % 8% 9% 10%

Long Term Interest Rate % 10.95% 10.81% 10.81%

Interest on Working
Capital

14.05% 14.05% 14.05%

Cost of Debt % 11.21% 11.10% 11.12%

4.14. The Applicant has considered Return on Equity as per CERC norms, i.e. 15.5% +
additional 0.5% = 16% towards timely completion of the project because of the following

reasons

a. While the project was conceptualized in 2010, the actual grounding of the

project happened in September 2012
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b. There was a delay in securing coal linkage for the project. Hence, SCCL

requested Ministry of coal for allocation of tapering coal linkage for the power

project

c. The water supply scheme was changed from the original 1.00 TMC water to

2.00 TMC water

While these reasons contributed to the commissioning of the project by end of March

2016, it can be observed that the Applicant was well within the timelines of 44 months for

600 MW green field projects as per CERC norms. Hence, the Applicant has considered

Return on Equity of 15.5% + additional 0.5% = 16% while computing the Fixed

Charges.

4.15. The debt equity ratio for computation of WACC for the control period is considered to be

70:30 as prescribed in the APERC Regulation 1 of 2008.

4.16. The Return on Capital Employed (RoCE) for the control period is computed as provided

in the table below:

Table 5: Return on Capital Employed (RoCE) (Rs. Crores)

Particulars FY
2016-17

FY
2017-18

FY
2018-19

Regulated Rate base 8,328.55 8,398.68 7,834.00

Cost of Debt 11.21% 11.10% 11.12%

Return on Equity 16% 16% 16%

WACC 12.65% 12.57% 12.59%

Total RoCE 1,053.34 1,055.65 985.96

Other expenditure

4.17. The Applicant doesn’t envisage any other expenditure as per the Clause 12.6 of APERC

Regulation 1 of 2008 at the moment and hence not projected the same for the MYT

control period. However, the company wishes to submit that it may be incurring any

expenditure which cannot be forecasted and estimated at present. As and when such

expenditures are incurred in the course of and required for efficient generation of power

by the plant, Applicant would approach the Hon’ble Commission for approval of the

same.

4.18. Clause 12.5 of APERC Regulation 1 of 2008 provides for consideration of Taxes on

income actually paid limited to Tax on Return on the equity component of the RoCE.
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TheApplicant submits that it shall bill the above mentioned amount as per the provision

to the Distribution Licensee and provide details of the same to the Hon’ble Commission

on a quarter to quarter basis.

Annual Fixed Charges

4.19. Based on the computation of each of the components, the Annual Fixed Charges arrived

is provided in the table below:

Table 6: Annual Fixed Charges (Rs. Crores)

Particulars FY
2016-17

FY
2017-18

FY
2018-19

O&M Expenses 172.39 186.95 194.43

Return on Capital
Employed (RoCE) 1,053.34 1,055.65 985.96

Depreciation 568.85 610.20 612.68

Annual Fixed Costs 1,794.59 1,852.80 1,793.07

The components of Fixed Cost are required to be revised as and when the norms for tariff

determination as per APERC Regulation 1 of 2008 are amended from time to time.
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3. Determination of MYT – Energy Charges

5.1. As per APERC Regulation 1 of 2008, the auxiliary energy consumption for coal based

generating stations of capacity 500 MW using Steam Driven Boiler Feed Pumps and

Cooling Tower is considered to be 7.50%.

5.2. The ex-bus sent out energy is computed based on target availability of 80%

corresponding to Clause 11.1.1 (a) of APERC Regulation 1 of 2008, target plant load
factor (PLF) of 80% corresponding to Clause 15.1 (a) of APERC Regulation 1 of 2008

and auxiliary consumption of 7.50% corresponding to Clause 11.1.2 (a) of APERC

Regulation 1 of 2008.

5.3. An incentive of Rs. 0.25/kWh has been considered as per Clause 15.1 of APERC

Regulation 1 of 2008.

5.4. The Gross Station Heat Rate of 2,450 kCal/kWh has been considered as per clause

11.1.3 of APERC Regulation 1 of 2008

5.5. The Secondary fuel oil consumption of 2.0 ml/kWh has been considered as per Clause

11.1.4 of APERC Regulation 1 of 2008

5.6. Transit losses of 0.8% for non-pit head generating stations has been considered as per

Clause 11.1.5 of APERC Regulation 1 of 2008

5.7. The ex-bus sent out energy corresponding to 1200 MW capacity with completion of COD

of the two units by end of April 2016 is provided in the table below:

Table 7: Ex bus sent out energy (MU)

Particulars FY
2016-17

FY
2017-18

FY
2018-19

Gross generation 8,064.94 8,409.60 8,409.60

Auxiliary consumption 604.87 630.72 630.72

Net generation 7,460.07 7,778.88 7,778.88

5.8. Apart from the normative values considered above, the following values have been

adopted for computation of Variable cost of generation:

Table 8: Variable Cost norms

Particulars Unit Value
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Gross Calorific Value of Coal kCal/kg 4,575.60
Gross calorific value of Secondary fuel oil kCal/litre 10,000

Landed cost of Coal (FY 16-17) Rs./Tonne 2,871.73

Annual Escalation of Landed cost of Coal % 4%

Landed cost of Secondary fuel oil (FY 16-17) Rs./kl 35,000

Annual Escalation of Landed cost of Secondary fuel oil % 4%

5.9. The tapering linkage coal would be G10 coal obtained from SCCL mines which has

an average GCV of 4575.60 kCal/kg.

5.10. The break-up of fuel cost of Rs. 2,871.73 is provided.

5.11. The cost of secondary fuel oil has been considered as per the actual procurement of

secondary fuel oil in the past which is Rs. 35,000/kl.

5.12. The Applicant has considered a nominal annual escalation of 4% in the fuel cost.

5.13. The quantity of fuel required is computed on the basis of Gross Station Heat Rate

(less heat contributed by secondary fuel oil for coal based generating stations) as

per Clause 13.1 of APERC Regulation 1 of 2008.

5.14. The Energy charges are computed on the basis of Gross Station Heat Rate (less

heat contributed by secondary fuel oil for coal based generating stations) as per formula

given in Clause 13.1 of APERC Regulation 1 of 2008

‘Rate of Energy Charges (in Rs.) =
{ ( ) ( ) }( ) * Ex bus energy sent

out corresponding to the scheduled generations

5.15. The Indicative Energy Charges are provided in the table below

Table 9: Indicative Annual Energy Charges

Particulars Unit FY
2016-17

FY
2017-18

FY
2018-19

SHR kCal/kWh 2,450 2,450 2,450

GCV kCal/kg 4,575.60 4,575.60 4,575.60

Gross generation MU 8,064.94 8,409.60 8,409.60

Heat contributed by
secondary fuel oil kCal/kWh 20 20 20

Primary Fuel
Requirement (including
transit loss)

Tonnes 4,317,655 4,502,170 4,502,170
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Primary Fuel Cost Rs./Tonne 2,871.73 2,986.60 3,106.06

Primary Fuel Cost Rs. Crores 1,239.91 1,344.62 1,398.40

Secondary Fuel
Requirement Kl 16,130 16,819 16,819

Secondary Fuel Cost Rs./kl 35,000 36,400 37,856

Secondary Fuel Cost Rs. Crores 56.45 61.22 63.67

Total Fuel Cost Rs. Crores 1296.37 1405.84 1462.07

Net Generation MU 7,460.07 7,778.88 7,778.88

Energy Charges Rs./kWh 1.74 1.81 1.88

The components of Energy Charges are required to be revised as and when the norms for

tariff determination as per APERC Regulation 1 of 2008 are amended from time to time

5.9. Clause 15.1 of APERC Regulation 1 of 2008 provides an incentive of Rs. 0.25/kWh

for ex-bus scheduled energy corresponding to scheduled generation in excess of ex-bus

energy corresponding to target Plant Load Factor. The Applicant submits that it shall bill the

above mentioned amount as per the provision to the Distribution Licensee and provide

details of the same to the Hon’ble Commission on a quarter to quarter basis.



25 | P a g e

4. Prayer

SCCL prays that the Hon’ble Commission may be pleased to

a. Consider these submissions as additional information/ additional material

along with the submission made by SCCL on 3rdFebruary 2016 for

determination and approval of the multi-year tariff for the control period for the

purpose of tariff approval in the present submissions;

b. Allow SCCL to provide any additional information / clarifications pertaining to

tariff determination of the project;

c. Condone any inadvertent omissions/ errors/ shortcomings and permit SCCL

to add/ change/ modify/ alter this filing and make further submissions as may

be required at a future date;

d. Allow any other relied, Order or direction, which the Hon’ble Commission

deems fit to be issued;

e. Allow an interim tariff/adhoc tariff to SCCL till the time the final tariff is

determined by the Hon’ble Commission; and

f. Pass such further Orders, as the Hon’ble Commission may deem fit and

appropriate, keeping in view the facts and circumstances of the Case.

Applicant

J. Pavitran Kumar

Director (Finance) & CFO
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5. Submission of Forms as per APERC Regulation 1 of 2008

a. Checklist of Forms and other information/ documents for Capital Cost/ Tariff
Filing for Thermal Stations

Form No Table 10: Title of Tariff Filing Forms Tick

FORM-1 Summary Sheet √

FORM-2 Plant Characteristics NA

FORM-3 Normative Parameters considered for tariff computations √

FORM-4 Details of foreign Loans NA

FORM-5 Abstract of Admitted Capital Cost for the existing Projects NA

FORM-5A Abstract of Capital Cost Estimates and Schedule of Commissioning for
the new Projects

NA

FORM-5B Break-up of Capital Cost for Coal/ Lignite based projects NA

FORM-5C Break-up of Capital Cost for Gas/ Liquid Fuel based projects NA

FORM-5D Break-up of Construction/ Supply / Service Packages NA

FORM-6 Financial Package up to COD √

FORM-7 Details of Project Specific Loans NA

FORM-8 Details of Allocation of corporate loans to various projects NA

FORM-11 Statement of Depreciation √

FORM-12 Calculation of Depreciation rate √

FORM-13 Calculation of Weighted Average Rate of Interest on Actual Loans √

FORM-13A Calculation of Return on Capital Employed √

FORM-14 Working Capital √

FORM-15 Draw Down Schedule for Calculation of IDC & Financing Charges NA

FORM-16 Calculation of Operation & Maintenance Expenses NA

FORM-17 Details of Operation & Maintenance Expenses NA

FORM-18 Details/ Information to be submitted in respect of Fuel for computation
of Energy Charges

NA
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a. Part-I Form I, APERC Regulation 1 of 2008

Table 11: Summary Sheet

Name of the Company The Singareni Collieries Company Limited

Name of the Power Station Singareni Thermal Power Project

(Amount in Rs. Crores)

Sl.
No. Particular FY

2016-17
FY

2017-18
FY

2018-19

1

1.1 Depreciation Form 11 568.85 610.20 612.68
1.2 Interest on loan

1.3 Return on Capital Employed
(RoCE)

Form
13A

1,053.34 1,055.65 985.96
1.4 Advance against Depreciation

1.5 Interest on Working Capital

1.6 O&M Expense 172.39 186.95 194.43
Total 1,794.59 1,852.80 1,793.07

2

2.1 Rate of Energy Charge from
Primary Fuel (REC)p (Rs./kWh)

1.66 1.73 1.80

2.2
Rate of Energy Charge from
Secondary Fuel (REC)s

(Rs./kWh)
0.0757 0.0787 0.0819

2.3 Rate of Energy Charge ex-
bus (REC) (Rs./kWh)

1.74 1.81 1.88



28 | P a g e

b. Part-I Form 3, APERC Regulation 1 of 2008

Table 12: Normative parameters considered for tariff computations

Name of the Company The Singareni Collieries Company Limited

Name of the Power Station Singareni Thermal Power Project

Sl.
No. Particulars Unit FY

2016-17 FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19

1 Rate of Return on Capital
Employed % 12.65% 12.57% 12.59%

2 Target availability % 80% 80% 80%

3 Target PLF % 80% 80% 80%

4 Auxiliary Energy Consumption % 7.50% 7.50% 7.50%

5 Gross Station Heat Rate kcal/ kWh 2450 2450 2450

6 Specific Fuel Oil Consumption ml/kWh 2 2 2

7 O&M Cost Rs lakh/
MW 14.98 15.58 16.20

8 Cost of coal for Working Capital in Months 2 2 2

9 Cost of secondary fuel oil for
Working Capital in Months 2 2 2

12 O&M Expenses for Working
Capital in Months 1 1 1

13 Maintenance Spares for
Working Capital % 1.00% 1.00% 1.00%

14 Receivables for Working
Capital in Months 2 2 2

15 Prime Lending rate of SBI as on
December,2015 % 14.05% 14.05% 14.05%

16 Incentive rate Paise/kWh 25 25 25
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c. Part I Form 6 APERC regulation 1 of 2008

Table 13: Financial package upto COD

Name of the Company The Singareni Collieries Company Limited
Name of the Power Station 2X600 MW STPP
Project Cost Rs. 8,250 Crores
Date of Commercial operation of
the Station2 End of April 2016

(Amount in Rs. Crores)
Financial package

as approved
currency and

amount3

Financial
package as on
COD currency
and amount3

As admitted on
COD Currency
and Amount3

Interest
rate
(%)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Loan-I Rs.
Crores 3,980 Rs.

Crores 3,980 Rs.
Crores 3,980 11.40%

Loan-II Rs.
Crores 1,320 Rs.

Crores 1,320 Rs.
Crores 1,320 9.49%

Loan-III (yet to be
drawn)

Rs.
Crores 475 Rs.

Crores 475 9.49%

Effective rate of
interest

Equity
Foreign

Domestic

Total Equity Rs.
Crores 2,271 Rs.

Crores 2,475 Rs.
Crores 2,475

Debt-Equity Ratio 70-30 70-30 70-30

1Say US $ 200 m + Rs. 400 Cr or Rs. 1200 Cr including US $ 200 m at an exchange rate of 1
US $ = Rs. 40/-
2Date of Commercial Operation means Commercial Operation of the last unit
3For example: US $, 200 M etc. etc.-
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d. Part-I Form 11, APERC Regulation 1 of 2008

Table 14:Statement of Depreciation

Name of the Company The Singareni Collieries Company Limited

Name of the Power Station Singareni Thermal Power Project

Particulars Unit FY 2016-17 FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19

Depreciation on Capital cost Rs. Crores 568.85 610.20 612.68

Depreciation recovered during the
year Rs. Crores 568.85 610.20 612.68

Depreciation and advance against
depreciation recovered during the
year

Rs. Crores

Cumulative Depreciation and
advance against depreciation
recovered during the year

Rs. Crores
- 568.85

1179.05
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a. Part-I Form 12, APERC Regulation 1 of 2008

Table 15:Calculation of Depreciation Rate

Name of the
Company The Singareni Collieries Company Limited

Name of the
Power Station Singareni Thermal Power Project

(in Rs. Crores)

Name of the
Assets

Deprecia
tion
Rates as
per MoP
Deprecia
tion rate

Gross
Block
for Unit
I at
COD-I

Gross
Block for
Unit II at
COD-II

Additions
for Unit-I &
II after
COD till
31st Mar,
2018

Deprecia
tion for
FY 2016-
17

Deprecia
tion for
FY 2017-
18

Depreciat
ion for FY
2018-19

BTG 7.84% 2,113.46 2,169.37 390.50 351.08 366.39 366.39

BOP Electrical &
Mechanical 7.84% 774.42 69.04 171.04 72.83 79.54 79.54

Cable 5.27% 51.06 - - 2.69 2.69 2.69

Transformers 7.81% 126.83 - - 9.91 9.91 9.91

Static Acs 12.77% 42.00 - - 5.36 5.36 5.36

batteries 33.40% 6.42 - - 2.14 2.14 1.49

Street Lighting 12.77% 2.36 - - 0.30 0.30 0.30

IDC & FC 7.84% 650.20 409.51 - 83.08 83.08 83.08

Land for plant
colony, ash dyke
& corridors

0% 41.91 1.00 16.09 0.00 0.00 0.00

Survey, soil
investigation 3.02% 1.00 - - 0.03 0.03 0.03

Site
development,
Enabling works
incl. temporary
offices, security
sheds

3.02% 22.55 2.45 - 0.76 0.76 0.76

Plant Roads &
culverts 3.02% 12.00 1.50 6.50 0.51 0.60 0.60

COAL
TRANSPORT
ROADS

3.02% 41.35 2.07 12.65 1.50 1.69 1.69

Gate complex,
security office,
watch towers,
Horticulture &
Misc. Works

3.02% - 2.70 2.70 0.12 0.16 0.16

Plant & colony,
boundary walls. 3.02% 12.69 1.00 3.31 0.46 0.51 0.51

Rolling Stock &
Locomotives 7.84% - - 80.00 0.00 3.14 6.27



32 | P a g e

External Water
Supply 7.84% 118.00 9.67 345.33 23.55 37.08 37.08

Fire Fighting 7.84% 2.00 - - 0.16 0.16 0.16

Township Colony 3.02% 29.67 5.00 110.33 2.71 4.38 4.38

Operator's
Training 3.02% - 1.50 - 0.05 0.05 0.05

Start up Fuel 3.02% 19.96 20.04 - 1.21 1.21 1.21

Establishment 3.02% 64.86 5.14 - 2.11 2.11 2.11

Design &
Engineering 3.02% 94.55 16.23 16.23 3.59 3.84 3.84

Contingency 3.02% 42.84 2.66 2.23 1.41 1.44 1.44

CSR &
Environment 3.02% 8.82 1.50 16.78 0.57 0.82 0.82

Startup power
and
communication
equipment

3.02% 35.73 6.27 - 1.27 1.27 1.27

Construction
power 3.02% 22.24 2.76 - 0.76 0.76 0.76

Furniture & office
automation 12.77% 2.35 1.33 1.33 0.55 0.64 0.64

Development
Expenses 3.02% - - - 0.00 0.00 0.00

Miscellaneous
Expenses 3.02% 1.70 3.30 - 0.15 0.15 0.15

Total (Rs. Crores) 1791.736

Weighted Average Depreciation Rate (%) 7.81%
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b. Part-I Form 13, APERC Regulation 1 of 2008

Table 16: Calculation of Weighted Average Rate of Interest on Actual Loans1

Name of the Company :  The Singareni Collieries Company Limited

Name of the Power Station : Singareni Thermal Power Project

( Amount in Rs. Crores )

Sl.
No Particulars FY

15-16
FY

16-17
FY

17-18
FY

18-19

1 2 5 6 7 8

Loan-1

Gross Loan - Opening 3,478.66 3,980.00 3,980.00 3,980.00

Cumulative repayments of
Loans up to previous year

- - 165.83 497.50

Net Loan - Opening 3,478.66 3,980.00 3,814.17 3,482.50

Add: Drawal(s) during the
year

501.34

Less: Repayment (s) of
Loans during the year

- 165.83 331.67 331.67

Net Loan - Closing 3,980.00 3,814.17 3,482.50 3,150.83

Average Net Loan 3,729.33 3,897.08 3,648.33 3,316.67

Rate of Interest on Loan 11.40% 11.40% 11.40% 11.40%

Interest on Loan 425.14 444.27 415.91 378.10

Loan-2

Gross Loan - Opening 700.00 1,795.00 1,795.00

Cumulative repayments of
Loans up to previous year

- 74.79 224.38

Net Loan - Opening - 700.00 1,720.21 1,570.63

Add: Drawal(s) during the
year

700.00 1,095.00

Less: Repayment (s) of
Loans during the year

- 74.79 149.58 149.58

Net Loan - Closing 700.00 1,720.21 1,570.63 1,421.04

Average Net Loan 350.00 1,210.10 1,645.42 1,495.83
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Rate of Interest on Loan 9.49% 9.49% 9.49% 9.49%

Interest on Loan 33.22 114.84 156.15 141.95

Total Loan

Gross Loan - Opening 3,478.66 4,680.00 5,775.00 5,775.00

Cumulative repayments of
Loans up to previous year

- 240.63 721.88

Net Loan - Opening 3,478.66 4,680.00 5,534.38 5,053.13

Add: Drawal(s) during the
year

1,201.34 1,095.00 - -

Less: Repayment (s) of
Loans during the year

- 240.63 481.25 481.25

Net Loan - Closing 4,680.00 5,534.38 5,053.13 4,571.88

Average Net Loan 4,079.33 5,107.19 5,293.75 4,812.50

Rate of Interest on Loan 11.24% 10.95% 10.81% 10.81%

Interest on Loan 458.36 559.11 572.06 520.05

1In case of Foreign Loans, the calculations in Indian Rupees is to be furnished. However, the
calculations in Original currency is also to be furnished separately in the same form.
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c. Part-I Form 13A, APERC Regulation 1 of 2008

Table 17: Calculation of Return on Capital Employed

Name of the Company The Singareni Collieries Company Limited

Name of the Power Station Singareni Thermal Power Project

Particulars Unit FY 2016-17 FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19

Regulated Rate Base Rs. Crores 8,328.55 8,398.68 7,834.00

WACC % 12.65% 12.57% 12.59%

RoCE Rs. Crores 1,053.34 1,055.65 985.96
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d. Part-I Form 14, APERC Regulation 1 of 2008

Table 18: Working Capital

Name of the Company The Singareni Collieries Company Limited

Name of the Power Station Singareni Thermal Power Project

Sl.
No. Particulars Unit FY

2016-17
FY

2017-18
FY

2018-19

1 Cost of coal for two months Rs. Crores 206.65 224.10 233.07

2 Cost of secondary fuel oil for two
months Rs. Crores 9.41 10.20 10.61

3 O&M Expenses for one month Rs. Crores 14.37 15.58 16.20

4 Maintenance Spares @1% Rs. Crores 68.51 81.70 82.50

5 Receivables for two months Rs. Crores 515.16 543.11 542.52

6 Less Payables for coal for one
month Rs. Crores -103.33 -112.05 -116.53

7 Less Payables for secondary fuel
for one month Rs. Crores -4.70 -5.10 -5.31

Total Working Capital Rs. Crores 706.06 757.54 763.07
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6. SBI Prime Lending Rate effective from 5th October 2015
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